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The Harris School NLSY97 Flat Files 
June 2009 

 
 

The National Longitudinal Survey of Youth, 1997 Cohort (NLSY97) 
  
"The NLSY97 consists of a nationally representative sample of approximately 9,000 youths who were 
12 to 16 years old as of December 31, 1996.  Round 1 of the survey took place in 1997. In that round, 
both the eligible youth and one of that youth's parents received hour-long personal interviews. Youths 
continue to be interviewed on an annual basis."  So begins the description of this data resource at the 
Bureau of Labor Statistics' Website, http://www.bls.gov/nls/. 
 
At that site you will find a very useful "NLSY97 User's Guide" to the eleven annual surveys from 1997 
through 2007 prepared for the BLS by the Center for Human Resource Research at Ohio State 
University (dated 2006).  The first chapter of that Guide describes the NLSY97 sample, the 
organization of the public use data files.  Subsequent chapters have information about the content and 
nature of the data. 
 
At the CHRR "Web-Investigator" accessible from that BLS website, the entire public use data set and 
its codebook and questionnaires are available.  The data resource currently includes over 120,000 
variables.   
 
The Harris School NLSY97 Flat Files have only about one percent of that data, but may be a useful 
starting point for those interested in using the NLSY97.  Eleven of these Flat Files contains about 150 
variables from each of the eleven years of the survey 1997 through 2007; two additional Flat Files are 
also available, one with information from the respondent's parent collected in 1997 and one from the 
Department of Defense's "Armed Services Vocational Aptitude Battery" (ASVAB) tests administered 
to the respondents also in 1997. These ten Flat Files are written as STATA data sets (STATA version 
9.0), each with a Word document that is the codebook for the variables in that file, linking the Stata 
information back to the BLS codebook information.  These files all contain the ID number for each of 
the respondents, called PUBID.  The variable PUBID allows one to merge all the files into a single 
data set.  (N.B.: A few of the variables may have the same name in more than one Flat File, and if so, it 
is necessary to rename each year's variable with a unique name before merging the files.  Most of the 
variables have a suffix indicting the year which makes it a unique name.)   
 
The table on the following page shows the number of variables in each of several substantive areas, in 
each of the eleven Flat Files, with "FF-1" containing the data from Round 1 (1997), "FF-2" containing 
the data from Round 2 (1998), etc.  The subsequent pages of this document provide a table of the 
name, number, and brief description of each variable in each wave, for ease of identifying the variables 
in these Flat Files in terms of the variables available through the Web-Investigator at 
http://www.nlsinfo.org/web-investigator/. 
 
If you wish to contact the Harris School about these Flat Files, use the email address: 
NLSY97FlatFiles@uchicago.edu.  Please be aware, however, that these files are not routinely serviced 
and are made available for your convenience only.  Questions about the NLSY97 data should be 
addressed to CHRR's NLS User Services at http://www.nlsinfo.org/web-investigator/contact_us.php.
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Flat File Summary Roster 
Rounds One–Eleven 

1997-2007 
& 

“FF-0” {Parent 1997 Interview} and “FF-ASVAB” 
 

Subject and Variable Count 
 
       Round #  and   FF-# 
       1   2   3   4   5   6   7   8   9   10  11 
 
The Observation (ID, weight, date)   3   3   3   3   3   3   3   3   4   4   4   
 
I.  Family Background     
 Demography          4   4   4   4   5   5   5   5   4   5   5 
 Family Structure       4   4   4   4   4   4   8   7   7   7   7   
 Family Relationships  12  12  12  12   8   0   0   0   0   0   0 
 Income & Assets    2   1   1   1   1   1   1   1  16  16  16   
 Poverty & Welfare Programs     0   1   1   1   1   1   1   1   1   1   1   
II.  Human Capital       
 Schooling & Training   21  14  16  16  16  17  17  18  24  26  25   
 Tests (Ability, Math, Grades)  5*  4   4   4   4   4   2   2   8   8   8 
 Health & Obesity    5   5   5   5   5   5   5   5   6   6   6   
 Migration     0   5   5   5   5   5   5   5   7   9   7 
III. Labor Market Behaviors    
 Earnings & Hours Worked    34  19  19  21  19  25  23  17  21  21  19 
IV.  Family Behaviors   
 Dating & Sex      22  25  26  29  29  29  28  29  29  21  21 
 Cohab, Marriage, Divorce  5   5   5   5   5   5   5   5   5   5   5 
 Fertility     3   4   4   4   4  12  13  10  13  13  13 
 Religion     -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1   1   1 
V.  Anti-social & Risky Behaviors     
 Alcohol & Tobacco   10  12  12  11   8   8   8  11  12   8   8 
 Drugs, Gangs, Crime & Jail 32  43  43  44  39  38  26  30  30  20  20 
VI.  Other  
 Peers     10   
 Time Use    16   
 Expectations   17   
 Special Modules   11  --  --  --  --  18  --  --   2  --    2 
 
Total          216 161 164 169 156 180 150 149 189 171  168 
 
    
 FF-0: The Parent Interview   FF-ASVAB 
  The Observation     5 vars   Total   149 vars 
  The Family   129 vars 
  The Youth   69 vars 
    Total   202 vars 
 
*FF-1 test scores include AFQT, from the 1997 DoD's ASVAB test, also in FF-ASVAB. 
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I. FAMILY BACKGROUND 
 

NLSY97 Name Rd Description 
R1200300 CensusRegion97 1 Census region of residence 
R2558800 CensusRegion98 2  
R3880300 CensusRegion99 3  
R5459400 CensusRegion00 4  
R7222400 CensusRegion01 5  
S1535500 CensusRegion02 6  
S2005400 CensusRegion03 7  
S3805700 CensusRegion04 8  
S5423200 CensusRegion05 9  
S7506100 CensusRegion06 10  
T0009400 CensusRegion07 11  
R1210400 MSA97 1 R currently reside in MSA 
R2569500 MSA98 2  
R3891500 MSA99 3  
R5473500 MSA00 4  
R7237200 MSA01 5  
S1552500 MSA02 6  
S2022300 MSA03 7  
S3823200 MSA04 8  
S5423200 MSA05 9  
S7525300 MSA06 10  
T0025600 MSA07 11  
R1213500 TotalRes97 1 # different residences since R age 12 
R2572600 TotalRes98 2  
R3894700 TotalRes99 3  
R5479600 TotalRes00 4  
R7243600 TotalRes01 5  
 TotalRes02 6 [S1559200, S1559300] 
 TotalRes03 7 [S2029100, S2029200] 
 TotalRes04 8 [S3830300, S3830400] 
 TotalRes05 9 [S5430600 , S5430700] 
S7533000 TotalRes06 10  
T0033600 TotalRes07 11  
R1217500 UrbanRural97 1 Current residence in urban or rural area 
R2576800 UrbanRural98 2  
R3899100 UrbanRural99 3  
R5484100 UrbanRural00 4  
R7248400 UrbanRural01 5  
S1564300 UrbanRural02 6  
S2034400 UrbanRural03 7  
S3835800 UrbanRural04 8  
S5436300 UrbanRural05 9  
S7537100 UrbanRural06 10  
T0033700 UrbanRural07 11  
R7295600 Citizenship01 5 R’s current citizenship 
S1552300 Citizenship02 6  
S2022100 Citizenship03 7  
S3823000 Citizenship04 8  
  9 Not available 
S7509600 Citizenship06 10  
T0012900 Citizenship07 11  
R1205300 RelHHParent97 1 R’s relationship to household parent figure 
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R2563600 RelHHParent98 2  
R3885200 RelHHParent99 3  
R5464400 RelHHParent00 4  
R7228100 RelHHParent01 5  
S1542000 RelHHParent02 6  
S2011800 RelHHParent03 7  
R1205400 hhsize 1 Household size as of the survey date 
R2563700 hhsize98 2  
R3885300 hh_size 3  
R5464500 hhsize00 4  
R7228200 hh_size 5  
S1542100 hh_size 6  
S2011900 hh_size 7  
S3813400 hhsizeall04 8  
S5413000 hh_size 9  
S7513900 hh_size 10  
T0014300 hh_size 11  
R1205500 hhsize18 1 Number of household members under age 18 
R2563800 hh_under_18 2  
R3885400 hh_under_18 3  
R5464600 hh_under_18 4  
R7228300 hh_under_18 5  
S1542200 hh_under_18 6  
S2012000 hh_under_18 7  
S3813500 hh_under_18 8  
S5413100 hh_under_18 9  
S7514000 hh_under_18 10  
T0014400 hh_under_18 11  
R1205600 hhsize6 1 Number of household members under age 6 
R2563900 hh_under_6 2  
R3885500 hh_under_6 3  
R5464700 hh_under_6 4  
R7228400 hh_under_6 5  
S1542300 hh_under_6 6  
S2012100 hh_under_6 7  
S3813600 Hhsize0604 8  
S5413200  hh_under_6 9  
S7514100 hh_under_6 10  
T0014500 hh_under_6 11  
R0325200 Mother_Know_CloseFriend97 1 Mother know R’s close friends? 
R2166200 Mother_Know_CloseFriend98 2  
R3484100 Mother_Know_CloseFriend99 3  
R4881600 Mother_Know_CloseFriend00 4  
R6505000 Mother_Know_CloseFriend01 5  
R0327000 Father_Know_CloseFriend97 1 Father know R’s close friends? 
R2167800 Father_Know_CloseFriend98 2  
R3485700 Father_Know_CloseFriend99 3  
R4882500 Father_Know_CloseFriend00 4  
R6506600 Father_Know_CloseFriend01 5  
R0325300 Mother_Know_FriendParents97 1 Mother know R’s friends’ parents? 
R2166300 Mother_Know_FriendParents98 2  
R3484200 Mother_Know_FriendParents99 3  
R4881700 Mother_Know_FriendParents00 4  
R6505100 Mother_Know_FriendParents01 5  
R0327100 Father_Know_FriendParents97 1 Father know R’s friends’ parents? 
R2167900 Father_Know_FriendParents98 2  
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R3485800 Father_Know_FriendParents99 3  
R4882600 Father_Know_FriendParents00 4  
R6506700 Father_Know_FriendParents01 5  
R0325400 Mother_Know_WhoRWith97 1 Mother know who R is with when not home? 
R2166400 Mother_Know_WhoRWith98 2  
R3484300 Mother_Know_WhoRWith99 3  
R4881800 Mother_Know_WhoRWith00 4  
R6505200 Mother_Know_WhoRWith01 5  
R2168000 Father_Know_WhoRWith98 2  
R3485900 Father_Know_WhoRWith99 3  
R4882700 Father_Know_WhoRWith00 4  
R6506800 Father_Know_WhoRWith01 5  
R0325600 Mother_Know_TeacherSchActs97 1 Mother know R’s teacher and school activities? 
R2166600 Mother_Know_TeacherSchActs98 2  
R3484500 Mother_Know_TeacherSchActs99 3  
R4882000 Mother_Know_TeacherSchActs00 4  
R6505400 Mother_Know_TeacherSchActs01 5  
R0327200 Father_Know_WhoRWith97 1 Father know who R is with when not at home? 
R0327400 Father_Know_TeacherSchActs97 1 Father know R’s teachers and school activities? 
R2168200 Father_Know_TeacherSchActs98 2  
R3486100 Father_Know_TeacherSchActs99 3  
R4882900 Father_Know_TeacherSchActs00 4  
R6507000 Father_Know_TeacherSchActs01 5  
R0325700 Mother_Supportive97 1 Mother supportive, somewhat, not supportive toward R? 
R2166700 Mother_Supportive98 2  
R3484600 Mother_Supportive99 3  
R4882100 Mother_Supportive00 4  
R0327500 Father_Supportive97 1 Father supportive, somewhat, not supportive toward R? 
R2168300 Father_Supportive98 2  
R3486200 Father_Supportive99 3  
R4883000 Father_Supportive00 4  
R0325800 Mother_PermissiveStrict97 1 Mother permissive or strict? 
R2166800 Mother_PermissiveStrict98 2  
R3484700 Mother_PermissiveStrict99 3  
R4882200 Mother_PermissiveStrict00 4  
R0327600 Father_PermissiveStrict97 1 Father permissive or strict? 
R2168400 Father_PermissiveStrict98 2  
R3486300 Father_PermissiveStrict99 3  
R4883100 Father_PermissiveStrict00 4  
S3594700 DistMom03 7 Collapsed distance to mom 
S3868800 DistMom04 8  
S5451300 DistMom05 9  
S7552800 DistMom06 10  
T0049100 DistMom07 11  
S3594800 DistDad03 7 Collapsed distance to dad 
S3868900 DistDad04 8  
S5451400 DistDad05 9  
S7552900 DistDad06 10  
T0049200 DistDad07 11  
S3594900 DistMomQual03 7 Quality of distance to mom 
S3869000 DistMomQual04 8  
S5451500 DistMomQual05 9  
S7553000 DistMomQual06 10  
T0049300 DistMomQual07 11  
S3595000 DistDadQual04 7 Quality of distance to dad 
S3869100 DistDadQual04 8  
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S5451600 DistDadQual05 9  
S7553100 DistDadQual06 10  
T0049400 DistDadQual07 11  
Z9015300 XRND_assets_round_20 XRND9 Round of R’s age 20 assets interview 
Z9031200 XRND_assets_round_20 XRND10  
Z9048700 XRND_assets_round_20 XRND11  
Z9015400 XRND_assets_round_25 XRND9 Round of R’s age 25 assets interview 
Z9031300 XRND_assets_round_25 XRND10  
Z9048800 XRND_assets_round_25 XRND11  
Z9014100 XRND_house_value_20 XRND9 Cumulative variable: Value of R’s primary housing at age 20 
Z9030000 XRND_house_value_20 XRND10  
Z9047500 XRND_house_value_20 XRND11  
Z9014200 XRND_house_value_25 XRND9 Cumulative variable: Value of R’s primary housing at age 25 
Z9030100 XRND_house_value_25 XRND10  
Z9047600 XRND_house_value_25 XRND11  
Z9014300 XRND_house_debt_20 XRND9 Cumulative variable: Debt owed on Rs primary housing at age 20 
Z9030200 XRND_house_debt_20 XRND10  
Z9047700 XRND_house_debt_20 XRND11  
Z9014400 XRND_house_debt_25 XRND9 Cumulative variable: Debt owed on Rs primary housing at age 25 
Z9030300 XRND_house_debt_25 XRND10  
Z9047800 XRND_house_debt_25 XRND11  
Z9014500 XRND_house_type_20 XRND9 Cumulative variable: Primary type of owned housing at age 20 
Z9030400 XRND_house_type_20 XRND10  
Z9047900 XRND_house_type_20 XRND11  
Z9014600 XRND_house_type_25 XRND9 Cumulative variable: Primary type of owned housing at age 25 
Z9030500 XRND_house_type_25 XRND10  
Z9048000 XRND_house_type_25 XRND11  
Z9014700 XRND_assets_financial_20 XRND9 Cumulative variable: Value of financial assets at age 20 
Z9030600 XRND_assets_financial_20 XRND10  
Z9048100 XRND_assets_financial_20 XRND11  
Z9014800 XRND_assets_financial_25 XRND9 Cumulative variable: Value of financial assets at age 25 
Z9030700 XRND_assets_financial_25 XRND10  
Z9048200 XRND_assets_financial_25 XRND11  
Z9014900 XRND_assets_nonfinan_20 XRND9 Cumulative variable: Value of non-financial assets at age 20 
Z9030800 XRND_assets_nonfinan_20 XRND10  
Z9048300 XRND_assets_nonfinan_20 XRND11  
Z9015000 XRND_assets_nonfinan_25 XRND9 Cumulative variable: Value of non-financial assets at age 25 
Z9030900 XRND_assets_nonfinan_25 XRND10  
Z9048400 XRND_assets_nonfinan_25 XRND11  
Z9015100 XRND_assets_debt_20 XRND9 Cumulative variable: Amount of debt owed at age 20 
Z9031000 XRND_assets_debt_20 XRND10  
Z9048500 XRND_assets_debt_20 XRND11  
Z9015200 XRND_assets_debt_25 XRND9 Cumulative variable: Amount of debt owed at age 25 
Z9031100 XRND_assets_debt_25 XRND10  
Z9048600 XRND_assets_debt_25 XRND11  
R1204700 hh_net_worth_p 1 Net worth of household according to parent 
R1204800 hh_net_worth_y 1 Net worth of household according to youth 
R2563400 hh_net_worth_y 2  
R3885000 hh_net_worth_y 3  
R5464200 hh_net_worth_y 4  
R7227900 hh_net_worth_y 5  
S1541800 hh_net_worth_y 6  
S2011600 hh_net_worth_y 7  
S3812600 hh_net_worth_20 8 Net worth of household at age 20 
Z9013900 XRND_hh_net_worth_20 XRND9 Cumulative variable: Net worth of household at age 20 
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Z9029800 XRND_hh_net_worth_20 XRND10  
Z9047300 XRND_hh_net_worth_20 XRND11  
Z9014000 XRND_hh_net_worth_25 XRND9 Cumulative variable: Net worth of household at age 25 
Z9029900 XRND_hh_net_worth_25 XRND10  
Z9047400 XRND_hh_net_worth_25 XRND11  
R2560600 gvnt_pgm_ever 2 Months receive aid from government program, not UI/WC 
R3882100 gvnt_pgm_ever 3  
R5461200 gvnt_pgm_ever 4  
R7224800 gvnt_pgm_ever 5  
S1538600 gvnt_pgm_ever 6  
S2008300 gvnt_pgm_ever 7  
S3809100 gvnt_pgm_ever 8  
S5409400 gvnt_pgm_ever 9  
S7510200 gvnt_pgm_ever 10  
Z9043100 XRND_gvnt_pgm_ever 11 Cumulative variable: Months receive aid from government 

 
 
 
II. HUMAN CAPITAL AND PERSON ATTRIBUTES 
 
NLSY97 Name Rd Description 

R1199900 AssocCredits97 1  
 AssocCredits98 2 [R2557800, R2557900, R2558000, R2558100, R2558200] 
 AssocCredits99 3 [R3879400, R3879500, R3879600, R3879700] 
 AssocCredits00 4 [R5458600, R5458700, R5458800, R5458900] 
 AssocCredits01 5 [R7221200, R7221300, R7221400, R7221500, R7221600, R7221700] 
 AssocCredits02 6 [S1534600, S1534700, S1534800, S1534900] 
 AssocCredits03 7 [S2004400, S2004500, S2004600, S2004700, S2004800] 
 AssocCredits04 8 [S3804700, S3804800, S3804900, S3805000, S3805100] 
 AssocCredits05 9 [S5404800, S5404900, S5405000, S5405100] 
 AssocCredits06 10 [S7505200, S7505300, S7505400, S750500] 
 AssocCredits06 11 [T0008600, T0008700, T0008800] 
R1200000 BACredits97 1  
 BACredits98 2 [R2558300, R2558400, R2558500, R2558600, R2558700] 
 BACredits99 3 [R3879800, R3879900, R3880000, R3880100, R3880200] 
 BACredits00 4 [R5459000, R5459100, R5459200, R5459300] 
 BACredits01 5 [R7221800, R7221900, R7222000, R7222100, R7222200, R7222300] 
 BACredits02 6 [S1535000, S1535100, S1535200, S1535300, S1535400] 
 BACredits03 7 [S2004900, S2005000, S2005100, S2005200, S2005300] 
 BACredits04 8 [S3805200, S3805300, S3805400, S3805500, S3805600] 
 BACredits05 9 [S5405200, S5405300, S5405400, S5405500] 
 BACredits06 10 [S7505600, S7505700, S7505800, S7505900, S7506000] 
 BACredits07 11 [T0008900, T0009000, T0009100, T0009200, T0009300] 
R1201400 Enrollstat97 1 R’s current enrollment status 
R2560000 Enrollstat98 2  
R3881500 EnrollStat99 3  
R5460600 EnrollStat00 4  
R7224200 EnrollStat01 5  
S1538000 Enrollstat02 6  
S2007700 EnrollStat03 7  
S3808500 EnrollStat04 8  
S5408900 EnrollStat05 9  
S7509700 EnrollStat06 10  
T0013000 EnrollStat07 11  
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NLSY97 Name Rd Description 
R1202100 GED97 1 Month R received GED 
R2560500 GED98 2  
R3882000 GED99 3  
R5461100 GED00 4  
R7224700 GED01 5  
S1538500 GED02 6  
S2008200 GED03 7  
S3809000 GED04 8  
Z9000500 XRND_GED05 9 Cumulative variable: Month R Received GED  
Z9016200 XRND_GED06     10  
Z9032700 XRND_GED07 11  
R1204200 GradeRepeat97 1 # grades R has ever repeated 
R2562700 GradeRepeat98 2  
R3884300 GradeRepeat99 3  
R5463500 GradeRepeat00 4  
R7227200 GradeRepeat01 5  
S1541100 GradeRepeat02 6  
S2010900 GradeRepeat03 7  
S3811800 GradeRepeat04 8  
S5412200 GradeRepeat05 9  
S7513100 GradeRepeat06 10  
T0013500 GradeRepeat07 11  
Z9000000 XRND_GradeRepeat05 XRND9 Cumulative variable: # grades R has ever repeated 
Z9015700 XRND_GradeRepeat06 XRND10  
Z9032200 XRND_GradeRepeat07 XRND11  
R1204300 GradeSkip97 1 # grades R ever skipped 
R2562900 GradeSkip98 2  
R3884500 GradeSkip99 3  
R5463700 GradeSkip00 4  
R7227400 GradeSkip01 5  
S1541300 GradeSkip02 6  
S2011100 GradeSkip03 7  
S3812000 GradeSkip04 8  
S5412400 GradeSkip05 9  
S7513300 GradeSkip06 10  
T0013700 GradeSkip07 11  
Z9000100 XRND_GradeSkip05 XRND9 Cumulative variable: # grades R ever skipped 
Z9015800 XRND_GradeSkip06 XRND10  
Z9032300 XRND_GradeSkip07 XRND11  
R0034900 Suspended97 1 Ever been suspended from school? 
R1696400 Suspended98 2  
  3  
  4  
  5  
  6  
  7  
S4096300 PDLISuspended04 8 Ever been suspended from school prior to DLI? 
S4100200 SDLISuspended04 8 Ever been suspended from school since DLI? 
S5659300 PDLISuspended05 9  
S5660500 SDLISuspended05 9  
S7735000 PDLISuspended06 10  
S7736400 SDLISuspended06 10  
T0192700 SDLISuspended07 11  
R1204400 HighestGrade97 1 R’s highest grade completed 
R2563100 HighestGrade98 2  
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NLSY97 Name Rd Description 
R3884700 HighestGrade99 3  
R5463900 HighestGrade00 4  
R7227600 HighestGrade01 5  
S1541500 HighestGrade02 6  
S2011300 HighestGrade03 7  
S3812200 HighestGrade04 8  
S5412600 HighestGrade05 9  
S7513500 HighestGrade06 10  
T0013900 HighestGrade07 11  
Z9000200 XRND_HighestGrade05 XRND9 Cumulative variable: R’s highest grade completed 
Z9015900 XRND_HighestGrade06 XRND10  
 XRND_HighestGrade07 XRND11  
R1205700 HighestDegree97 1 Highest degree received 
R2566400 HighestDegree98 2  
R3885600 HighestDegree99 3  
R5464800 HighestDegree00 4  
R7228500 HighestDegree01 5  
S1542400 HighestDegree02 6  
S2012200 HighestDegree03 7  
S3813700 HighestDegree04 8  
S5413300 HighestDegree05 9  
S7514200 HighestDegree06 10  
T0014600 HighestDegree07 11  
Z9000300 XRND_HighestDegree05 XRND9 Cumulative variable: Highest degree received 
Z9016000 XRND_HighestDegree06 XRND10  
Z9032400 XRND_HighestDegree07 XRND11  
R1209200 HSDiploma97 1 Date received high school diploma 
R2568100 HSDiploma98 2  
R3889800 HSDiploma99 3  
R5471900 HSDiploma00 4  
R7235700 HSDiploma01 5  
S1550500 HSDiploma02 6  
S2020400 HSDiploma03 7  
S3821600 HSDiploma04 8  
Z9000600 XRND_HSDiploma05 XRND9 Cumulative variable: Date received high school diploma 
Z9016300 XRND_HSDiploma06 XRND10  
Z9032800 XRND_HSDiploma07 XRND11  
R3889900 AADegree99 3 Date received associate’s degree 
R5472000 AADegree00 4  
R7235800 AADegree01 5  
S1550600 AADegree02 6  
S2020500 AADegree03 7  
S3821700 AADegree04 8  
Z9000700 XRND_AADegree05 9 Cumulative variable: Date received associate’s degree 
Z9016400 XRND_AADegree06 10  
Z9032900 XRND_AADegree07 11  
R3890000 BADegree99 3 Date received bachelor’s degree 
R5472100 BADegree00 4  
R7235900 BADegree01 5  
S1550700 BADegree02 6  
S2020600 BADegree03 7  
S3821800 BADegree04 8  
Z9000800 XRND_BADegree05 9 Cumulative variable: Date received bachelor’s degree 
Z9016500 XRND_BADegree06 10  
Z9033000 XRND_BADegree07 11  
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NLSY97 Name Rd Description 
Z9000900 XRND_Prof_Degree05 XRND9 Cumulative variable: Date R received professional degree 
Z9016600 XRND_Prof_Degree06 XRND10  
Z9033100 XRND_Prof_Degree07 XRND11  
S1552100 MADegree02  Date R received master’s degree 
S2021900 MADegree03 7  
S3828800 MADegree04 8  
Z9001000 XRND_MADegree05 9 Cumulative variable: Date received master’s degree 
Z9016800 XRND_MADegree06 10  
Z9033300 XRND_MADegree07 11  
Z9016700 XRND_PHDegree06 XRND10 Cumulative variable: Date R received Phd degree 
Z9033200 XRND_PHDegree07 XRND11  
Z9001100 XRND_HS_Left_Date_05 XRND9 Cumulative variable: Date left high school 
Z9016900 XRND_HS_Left_Date_06 XRND10  
Z9033400 XRND_HS_Left_Date_07 XRND11  
Z9001200 XRND_HS_Left_HGC_05 XRND9 Cumulative variable: Highest high school grade completed 
Z9017000 XRND_HS_Left_HGC_06 XRND10  
Z9033500 XRND_HS_Left_HGC_07 XRND11  
Z9017100 XRND_HS_Left_HGA_06 XRND10 Cumulative variable: Highest high school grade attended 
Z9033600 XRND_HS_Left_HGA_07 XRND11  
R1250500 SchoolAttend97 1 # schools R ever attended 
R2569800 SchoolAttend98 2  
R3891800 SchoolAttend99 3  
R5473800 SchoolAttend00 4  
R7237500 SchoolAttend01 5  
S1552800 SchoolAttend02 6  
S2022400 SchoolAttend03 7  
S3823300 SchoolAttend04 8  
S5423300 SchoolAttend05 9  
S7525400 SchoolAttend06 10  
T0025700 SchoolAttend07 11  
Z9000400 XRND_SchoolAttend05 XRND9 Cumulative variable: # schools R ever attended 
Z9016100 XRND_SchoolAttend06 XRND10  
Z9032600 XRND_SchoolAttend07 XRND11  
R1211000 SchoolType97 1 Current/most recent school – public, private, or parochial 
R2570000 SchoolType98 2  
R3892000 SchoolType99 3  
R5474000 SchoolType00 4  
R7237700 SchoolType01 5  
S1553000 SchoolType02 6  
S2022600 SchoolType03 7  
S3823500 SchoolType04 8  
S5423500 SchoolType05 9  
S7525600 SchoolType06 10  
T0025900 SchoolType07 11  
R1235900 SchoolSize97 1 Size of current/most recent school 
R2600100 SchoolSize98 2  
R3923500 SchoolSize99 3  
R5510300 SchoolSize00 4  
R7233400 SchoolSize01 5  
S1597900 SchoolSize02 6  
S2066800 SchoolSize03 7  
S3861400 SchoolSize04 8  
  9 Not available 
  10 Not available 
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NLSY97 Name Rd Description 
  11 Not available 
R1236000 StudentTeacherRatio97 1 Student/teacher ratio at current/most recent school 
R2600200 StudentTeacherRatio98 2  
R3923600 StudentTeacherRatio99 3  
R5510400 StudentTeacherRatio00 4  
R7273500 StudentTeacherRatio01 5  
S1598000 StudentTeacherRatio02 6  
S2066900 StudentTeacherRatio03 7  
S3861500 StudentTeacherRatio04 8  
  9 Not available 
  10 Not available 
  11 Not available 
R0069400 TeachersAreGood 1 Teachers are good (agree/disagree) 
R0069500 TeacherInterestStudent 1 Teachers are interested in students (agree/disagree) 
R0069600 StudentsDisruptLearn 1 Students disrupt learning (agree/disagree) 
R0069700 StudentsGradedFairly 1 Students graded fairly (agree/disagree) 
R0069800 CheatingSchWrk 1 Cheat on test and assignment (agree/disagree) 
R0069900 SchDisciplineFair 1 Discipline is fair (agree/disagree) 
R0070000 SchSafe 1 Feel safe at school (agree/disagree) 
R1318200 PIATScore97 1 R’s math PIAT standard score updated 
R3989200 PIATScore98 2  
R3961900 PIATScore99 3  
R5473700 PIATScore00 4  
R7237400 PIATScore01 5  
S1552700 PIATScore02 6  
 SATACT97 1 [R0039600, R0039700, R0039701, R0057100, R0057200, R0057201] 
 SATACT98 2 [R1701500, R1701600, R1701601, R1702900, R1703000, R1703001] 
 SATACT99 3 [R2993400, R2993500, R2993501, R2994800, R2994900, R2994901] 
 SATACT00 4 [R4259000, R4259100, R4259101, R4260400, R4260500, R4260501] 
 SATACT01 5 [R5916600, R5916700, R5916701, R5918100, R5918200, R5918201] 
 SATACT02 6 [S0290900, S0291000, S0291001, S0292400, S0292500, S0292501] 
 SATACT03 7 [S2329700, S2329800, S2329801, S2331200, S2331300, S2331301] 
 SATACT04 8 [S4103300, S4103400, S4103401] 
 SATACT05 9 [S5663400, S5663500, S5663501] 
 SATACT06 10 [S7739400, S7739500, S7739501] 
 SATACT07 11  
Z9001300 XRND_SAT_Math_Score05 XRND9  
Z9017200 XRND_SAT_Math_Score06 XRND10  
Z9033700 XRND_SAT_Math_Score07 XRND11  
Z9001400 XRND_SAT_Math_RND05 XRND9  
Z9017300 XRND_SAT_Math_RND06 XRND10  
Z9033800 XRND_SAT_Math_RND07 XRND11  
Z9001500 XRND_SAT_Verbal_Score05 XRND9  
Z9017400 XRND_SAT_Verbal_Score06 XRND10  
Z9033900 XRND_SAT_Verbal_Score07 XRND11  
Z9001600 XRND_SAT_Verbal_RND05 XRND9  
Z9017500 XRND_SAT_Verbal_RND06 XRND10  
Z9034000 XRND_SAT_Verbal_RND07 XRND11  
Z9001700 XRND_ACT_Score05 XRND9  
Z9017600 XRND_ACT_Score06 XRND10  
Z9034100 XRND_ACT_Score07 XRND11  
Z9001800 XRND_ACT_RND05 XRND9  
Z9017700 XRND_ACT_RND06 XRND10  
Z9034200 XRND_ACT_RND07 XRND11  
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NLSY97 Name Rd Description 
R0038800 Grades8th97 1 Grades R received in 8th grade 
R1700500 Grades8th98 2  
  3  
R4258000 Grades8th00 4  
R5915500 Grades8th01 5  
S0289800 Grades8th02 6  
R0039200 GradesHS97 1 Grades R received in high school 
R1701100 GradesHS98 2  
  3  
R4258600 GradesHS00 4  
R5916100 GradesHS01 5  
S0290400 GradesHS02 6  
S2329200 GradesHS03 7  
S4102800 GradesHS04 8  
S5662900 GradesHS05 9  
S7738900 GradesHS06 10  
T0194900 GradesHS07 11  
R0320600 GeneralHealth97 1 How is R’s general health? 
R2164000 GeneralHealth98 2  
R3481900 GeneralHealth99 3  
R4880100 GeneralHealth00 4  
R6497500 GeneralHealth01 5  
S1225000 GeneralHealth02 6  
S3302500 GeneralHealth03 7  
S4919500 GeneralHealth04 8  
S6661100 GeneralHealth05 9  
S8644200 GeneralHealth06 10  
T1049500 GeneralHealth07 11  
S6661400 HealthInsurance 9  
S8644500 HealthInsurance 10  
T1061900 HealthInsurance 11  
 Height97 1 [Combine R0322500 & R0322600] 
 Height98 2 [Combine R2164100 & R2164200] 
 Height99 3 [Combine R3482000 & R3482100] 
 Height00 4 [Combine R4880200 & R4880300] 
 Height01 5 [Combine R6497600 & R6497700] 
 Height02 6 [Combine S0905500 & S0905600] 
 Height03 7 [Combine S2978200 & S2978300] 
 Height04 8 [Combine S4677000 & S4677100] 
 Height05  9 [Combine S6309200 & S6309300] 
 Height06 10 [Combine S8330100 & S8330200] 
 Height07 11 [Combine T0737900 & T0738000] 
R0322700 Weight97 1 Weight of R 
R2164300 Weight98 2  
R3482200 Weight99 3  
R4880400 Weight00 4  
R6497800 Weight01 5  
S0905700 Weight02 6  
S2978400 Weight03 7  
S4677200 Weight04 8  
S6309400 Weight05 9  
S8330300 Weight06 10  
T0738100 Weight07 11  
R0359300 DescribeWeight97 1 R describe weight 
R2191900 DescribeWeight98 2  
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NLSY97 Name Rd Description 
R3511400 DescribeWeight99 3  
R4909500 DescribeWeight00 4  
R6536700 DescribeWeight01 5  
S0924300 DescribeWeight02 6  
S2990600 DescribeWeight03 7  
S4685800 DescribeWeight04 8  
S6321300 DescribeWeight05 9  
S8334900 DescribeWeight06 10  
T0741700 DescribeWeight07 11  
R0359400 HandleWeight97 1 What R do about weight 
R2192000 HandleWeight98 2  
R3511500 HandleWeight99 3  
R4909600 HandleWeight00 4  
R6536800 HandleWeight01 5  
S0924400 HandleWeight02 6  
S2990700 HandleWeight03 7  
S4685900 HandleWeight04 8  
S6321400 HandleWeight05 9  
S8335000 HandleWeight06 10  
T0741800 HandleWeight07 11  
R3989000 Migrate98_1 2 Migration history (location) since DLI 01 
R3989001 Migrate98_2 2 Migration history (location) since DLI 02 
R3989002 Migrate98_3 2 Migration history (location) since DLI 03 
R3989003 Migrate98_4 2 Migration history (location) since DLI 04 
R3989004 Migrate98_5 2 Migration history (location) since DLI 05 
R3961200 Migrate99_1 3  
R3961300 Migrate99_2 3  
R3961400 Migrate99_3 3  
R3961500 Migrate99_4 3  
R3961600 Migrate99_5 3  
R5532200 Migrate00_1 4  
R5532300 Migrate00_2 4  
R5532400 Migrate00_3 4  
R5532500 Migrate00_4 4  
R5532600 Migrate00_5 4  
R7273600 Migrate01_1 5  
R7273700 Migrate01_2 5  
R7273800 Migrate01_3 5  
R7273900 Migrate01_4 5  
R7274000 Migrate01_5 5  
S1530100 Migrate02_1 6  
S1530200 Migrate02_2 6  
S1530300 Migrate02_3 6  
S1530400 Migrate02_4 6  
S1530500 Migrate02_5 6  
S2000000 Migrate03_1 7  
S2000100 Migrate03_2 7  
S2000200 Migrate03_3 7  
S2000300 Migrate03_4 7  
S2000400 Migrate03_5 7  
S3800000 Migrate04_1 8  
S3800100 Migrate04_2 8  
S3800200 Migrate04_3 8  
S3800300 Migrate04_4 8  
S3800400 Migrate04_5 8  
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NLSY97 Name Rd Description 
S5400000 Migrate05_1 9  
S5400100 Migrate05_2 9  
S5400200 Migrate05_3 9  
S5400300 Migrate05_4 9  
S5400400 Migrate05_5 9  
S5400500 Migrate05_6 9  
S5400600 Migrate05_7 9  
S7500000 Migrate06_1 10  
S7500100 Migrate06_2 10  
S7500200 Migrate06_3 10  
S7500300 Migrate06_4 10  
S7500400 Migrate06_5 10  
S7500500 Migrate06_6 10  
S7500600 Migrate06_7 10  
S7500700 Migrate06_8 10  
S7500800 Migrate06_9 10  
T0007500 Migrate07_1 11  
T0007600 Migrate07_2 11  
T0007700 Migrate07_3 11  
T0007800 Migrate07_4 11  
T0007900 Migrate07_5 11  
T0008000 Migrate07_6 11  
T0008100 Migrate07_7 11  
 
 
III. LABOR MARKET BEHAVIORS 
 
NLSY97 Name Rd Description 

R1205800 hours_wk_ever 1 Cumulative hours R has ever worked since age 14 
R2564200 hours_wk_ever 2  
R3885800 hours_wk_ever 3  
R5465000 hours_wk_teen2000 4 Cumulative hours worked from age 14 through age 19 
R7228700 hours_wk_teen2001 5  
S1542600 hours_wk_teen2002 6  
S2012400 hours_wk_teen2003 7  
S3813900 hours_wk_teen2004 8  
S5413500 hours_wk_teen2005 9  
S7514400 hours_wk_teen2006 10  
T0014800 hours_wk_teen2007 11  
R5465100 hours_wk_adult_et2000 4 Cumulative employee-type hours R worked from age 20 
R7228800 hours_wk_adult_et2001 5  
S1542700 hours_wk_adult_et2002 6  
S2012500 hours_wk_adult_et2003 7  
S3814000 hours_wk_adult_et2004 8  
S5413600 hours_wk_adult_et2005 9  
S7514500 hours_wk_adult_et2006 10  
T0014900 hours_wk_adult_et2007 11  
R5465200 hours_wk_adult2000 4 Cumulative hours R worked from age 20 in all jobs 
R7228900 hours_wk_adult2001 5  
S1542800 hours_wk_adult2002 6  
S2012600 hours_wk_adult2003 7  
S3814100 hours_wk_adult2004 8  
S5413700 hours_wk_adult2005 9  
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S7514600 hours_wk_adult2006 10  
T0015000 hours_wk_adult2007 11  
R1205900 hours_yr_80 1 Total hours R has worked year 80 
R1206000 hours_yr_81 1 Total hours R has worked year 81 
R1206100 hours_yr_82 1 Total hours R has worked year 82 
R1206200 hours_yr_83 1 Total hours R has worked year 83 
R1206300 hours_yr_84 1 Total hours R has worked year 84 
R1206400 hours_yr_85 1 Total hours R has worked year 85 
R1206500 hours_yr_86 1 Total hours R has worked year 86 
R1206600 hours_yr_87 1 Total hours R has worked year 87 
R1206700 hours_yr_88 1 Total hours R has worked year 88 
R1206800 hours_yr_89 1 Total hours R has worked year 89 
R1206900 hours_yr_90 1 Total hours R has worked year 90 
R1207000 hours_yr_91 1 Total hours R has worked year 91 
R1207100 hours_yr_92 1 Total hours R has worked year 92 
R1207200 hours_yr_93 1 Total hours R has worked year 93 
R1207300 hours_yr_94 1 Total hours R has worked year 94 
R1207400 hours_yr_95 1 Total hours R has worked year 95 
R1207500 hours_yr_96 1 Total hours R has worked year 96 
R1207600 hours_yr_97 1 Total hours R has worked year 97 
R1207700 hours_yr_98 1 Total hours R has worked year 98 
R1207800 hrly_compensation_1 1 Hourly compensation for job 01 YEARS? 
R1207900 hrly_compensation_2 1 Hourly compensation for job 02 
R1208000 hrly_compensation_3 1 Hourly compensation for job 03 
R1208100 hrly_compensation_4 1 Hourly compensation for job 04 
R1208200 hrly_compensation_5 1 Hourly compensation for job 05 
R1208300 hrly_compensation_6 1 Hourly compensation for job 06 
R1208400 hrly_compensation_7 1 Hourly compensation for job 07 
R2566300 hrly_compensation_1 2  
R2566400 hrly_compensation_2 2  
R2566500 hrly_compensation_3 2  
R2566600 hrly_compensation_4 2  
R2566700 hrly_compensation_5 2  
R2566800 hrly_compensation_6 2  
R2566900 hrly_compensation_7 2  
R2567000 hrly_compensation_8 2  
R2567100 hrly_compensation_9 2  
R3888000 hrly_compensation_1 3  
R3888100 hrly_compensation_2 3  
R3888200 hrly_compensation_3 3  
R3888300 hrly_compensation_4 3  
R3888400 hrly_compensation_5 3  
R3888500 hrly_compensation_6 3  
R3888600 hrly_compensation_7 3  
R3888700 hrly_compensation_8 3  
R3888800 hrly_compensation_9 3  
R5470100 hrly_compensation_1 4  
R5470200 hrly_compensation_2 4  
R5470300 hrly_compensation_3 4  
R5470400 hrly_compensation_4 4  
R5470500 hrly_compensation_5 4  
R5470600 hrly_compensation_6 4  
R5470700 hrly_compensation_7 4  
R5470800 hrly_compensation_8 4  
R5470900 hrly_compensation_9 4  
R7234100 hrly_compensation_1 5  
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R7234200 hrly_compensation_2 5  
R7234300 hrly_compensation_3 5  
R7234400 hrly_compensation_4 5  
R7234500 hrly_compensation_5 5  
R7234600 hrly_compensation_6 5  
R7234700 hrly_compensation_7 5  
R7234800 hrly_compensation_8 5  
S1548300 hrly_compensation_1 6  
S1548400 hrly_compensation_2 6  
S1548500 hrly_compensation_3 6  
S1548600 hrly_compensation_4 6  
S1548700 hrly_compensation_5 6  
S1548800 hrly_compensation_6 6  
S1548900 hrly_compensation_7 6  
S1549000 hrly_compensation_8 6  
S1549100 hrly_compensation_9 6  
S1549200 hrly_compensation_10 6  
S1549300 hrly_compensation_11 6  
S2018400 hrly_compensation_1 7  
S2018500 hrly_compensation_2 7  
S2018600 hrly_compensation_3 7  
S2018700 hrly_compensation_4 7  
S2018800 hrly_compensation_5 7  
S2018900 hrly_compensation_6 7  
S2019000 hrly_compensation_7 7  
S2019100 hrly_compensation_8 7  
S2019200 hrly_compensation_9 7  
S2019300 hrly_compensation_10 7  
S3820200 hrly_compensation_1 8  
S3820300 hrly_compensation_2 8  
S3820400 hrly_compensation_3 8  
S3820500 hrly_compensation_4 8  
S3820600 hrly_compensation_5 8  
S3820700 hrly_compensation_6 8  
S3820800 hrly_compensation_7 8  
S5420100 hrly_compensation_1 9  
S5420200 hrly_compensation_2 9  
S5420300 hrly_compensation_3 9  
S5420400 hrly_compensation_4 9  
S5420500 hrly_compensation_5 9  
S5420600 hrly_compensation_6 9  
S5420700 hrly_compensation_7 9  
S5420800 hrly_compensation_8 9  
S5420900 hrly_compensation_9 9  
S7521300 hrly_compensation_1 10  
S7521400 hrly_compensation_2 10  
S7521500 hrly_compensation_3 10  
S7521600 hrly_compensation_4 10  
S7521700 hrly_compensation_5 10  
S7521800 hrly_compensation_6 10  
S7521900 hrly_compensation_7 10  
S7522000 hrly_compensation_8 10  
S7522100 hrly_compensation_9 10  
T0022000 hrly_compensation_1 11  
T0022100 hrly_compensation_2 11  
T0022200 hrly_compensation_3 11  
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T0022300 hrly_compensation_4 11  
T0022400 hrly_compensation_5 11  
T0022500 hrly_compensation_6 11  
T0022600 hrly_compensation_7 11  
T0022700 hrly_compensation_8 11  
R1208500 hrly_pay_1 1 Hourly rate of pay as of job 01 stop date 
R1208600 hrly_pay_2 1 Hourly rate of pay as of job 02 stop date 
R1208700 hrly_pay_3 1 Hourly rate of pay as of job 03 stop date 
R1208800 hrly_pay_4 1 Hourly rate of pay as of job 04 stop date 
R1208900 hrly_pay_5 1 Hourly rate of pay as of job 05 stop date 
R1209000 hrly_pay_6 1 Hourly rate of pay as of job 06 stop date 
R1209100 hrly_pay_7 1 Hourly rate of pay as of job 07 stop date 
R2567200 hrly_pay_1 2  
R2567300 hrly_pay_2 2  
R2567400 hrly_pay_3 2  
R2567500 hrly_pay_4 2  
R2567600 hrly_pay_5 2  
R2567700 hrly_pay_6 2  
R2567800 hrly_pay_7 2  
R2567900 hrly_pay_8 2  
R2568000 hrly_pay_9 2  
R3888900 hrly_pay_1 3  
R3889000 hrly_pay_2 3  
R3889100 hrly_pay_3 3  
R3889200 hrly_pay_4 3  
R3889300 hrly_pay_5 3  
R3889400 hrly_pay_6 3  
R3889500 hrly_pay_7 3  
R3889600 hrly_pay_8 3  
R3889700 hrly_pay_9 3  
R5471000 hrly_pay_1 4  
R5471100 hrly_pay_2 4  
R5471200 hrly_pay_3 4  
R5471300 hrly_pay_4 4  
R5471400 hrly_pay_5 4  
R5471500 hrly_pay_6 4  
R5471600 hrly_pay_7 4  
R5471700 hrly_pay_8 4  
R5471800 hrly_pay_9 4  
R7234900 hrly_pay_1 5  
R7235000 hrly_pay_2 5  
R7235100 hrly_pay_3 5  
R7235200 hrly_pay_4 5  
R7235300 hrly_pay_5 5  
R7235400 hrly_pay_6 5  
R7235500 hrly_pay_7 5  
R7235600 hrly_pay_8 5  
S1549400 hrly_pay_1 6  
S1549500 hrly_pay_2 6  
S1549600 hrly_pay_3 6  
S1549700 hrly_pay_4 6  
S1549800 hrly_pay_5 6  
S1549900 hrly_pay_6 6  
S1550000 hrly_pay_7 6  
S1550100 hrly_pay_8 6  
S1550200 hrly_pay_9 6  
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S1550300 hrly_pay_10 6  
S1550400 hrly_pay_11 6  
S2019400 hrly_pay_1 7  
S2019500 hrly_pay_2 7  
S2019600 hrly_pay_3 7  
S2019700 hrly_pay_4 7  
S2019800 hrly_pay_5 7  
S2019900 hrly_pay_6 7  
S2020000 hrly_pay_7 7  
S2020100 hrly_pay_8 7  
S2020200 hrly_pay_9 7  
S2020300 hrly_pay_10 7  
S3820900 hrly_pay_1 8  
S3821000 hrly_pay_2 8  
S3821100 hrly_pay_3 8  
S3821200 hrly_pay_4 8  
S3821300 hrly_pay_5 8  
S3821400 hrly_pay_6 8  
S3821500 hrly_pay_7 8  
S5421000 hrly_pay_1 9  
S5421100 hrly_pay_2 9  
S5421200 hrly_pay_3 9  
S5421300 hrly_pay_4 9  
S5421400 hrly_pay_5 9  
S5421500 hrly_pay_6 9  
S5421600 hrly_pay_7 9  
S5421700 hrly_pay_8 9  
S5421800 hrly_pay_9 9  
S7522200 hrly_pay_1 10  
S7522300 hrly_pay_2 10  
S7522400 hrly_pay_3 10  
S7522500 hrly_pay_4 10  
S7522600 hrly_pay_5 10  
S7522700 hrly_pay_6 10  
S7522800 hrly_pay_7 10  
S7522900 hrly_pay_8 10  
S7523000 hrly_pay_9 10  
T0022800 hrly_pay_1 11  
T0022900 hrly_pay_2 11  
T0023000 hrly_pay_3 11  
T0023100 hrly_pay_4 11  
T0023200 hrly_pay_5 11  
T0023300 hrly_pay_6 11  
T0023400 hrly_pay_7 11  
T0023500 hrly_pay_8 11  
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IV. FAMILY BEHAVIORS 
 
NLSY97 Name Rd Description 

R0348800 DateWithFemale97 1 R has ever had date with girlfriend? 
R2181800 DateWithFemale98 2  
R3499800 DateWithFemale99 3  
R4895400 DateWithFemale00 4  
R6521500 DateWithFemale01 5  
R0349200 DateWithMale97 1 R has ever had date with boyfriend? 
R2182300 DateWithMale98 2  
R3500300 DateWithMale99 3  
R4895900 DateWithMale00 4  
R6522000 DateWithMale01 5  
S1200000 EverDate02 6 R has ever had date or go out with someone 
S3282800 EverDate03 7  
S4905700 HadDateEver04 8  
S6645300 EverDate05 9  
S8631900 EverDate06 10  
T1017200 EverDate07 11  
R0348900 Age1stDateWithFemale97 1 How old R first date with a girlfriend? 
R2181900 Age1stDateWithFemale98 2  
R3499900 Age1stDateWithFemale99 3  
R4895500 Age1stDateWithFemale00 4  
R6521600 Age1stDateWithFemale01 5  
R0349300 Age1stDateWithMale97 1 How old R first date with boyfriend? 
R2182400 Age1stDateWithMale98 2  
R3500400 Age1stDateWithMale99 3  
R4896000 Age1stDateWithMale00 4  
R6522100 Age1stDateWithMale01 5  
S1200100 Age1stDate02 6 How old R 1st date with someone 
S3282900 Age1stDate03 7  
S4905800 Age1stDate04 8  
S6645400  Age1stDate05 9  
  10 Not available 
  11 Not available 
R0349000 DatesFemalePastYr97 1 # Dates R has had in past year with girlfriend 
R2182000 DatesFemalePastYr98 2  
R3500000 DatesFemalePastYr99 3  
R4895600 DatesFemalePastYr00 4  
R6521700 DatesFemalePastYr01 5  
R0349400 DatesMalePastYr97 1 # Dates R had in past year with boyfriend 
R2182500 DatesMalePastYr98 2  
R3500500 DatesMalePastYr99 3  
R4896100 DatesMalePastYr00 4  
R6522200 DatesMalePastYr01 5  
S1200400 DatesSDLI02 6 # Dates or times R has gone out with someone since DLI 
S3283200 DatesSDLI03 7  
S4906100 DatesSDLI04 8  
S6645800 DatesSDLI05 9  
S8632400 DatesSDLI06 10  
T1017700 DatesSDLI07 11  
S1200500 DatesSDLIest02 6 Estimated # dates/times R has gone out w/ someone since DLI 
S3283300 DatesSDLIest03 7  
S4906200 DatesSDLIest04 8  
S6645900 DatesSDLIest05 9  
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S8632500 DatesSDLIest06 10  
T1017800 DatesSDLIest07 11  
R0349100 DatesDiffFemalePastYr97 1 # Different girls dated in past year 
R2182100 DatesDiffFemalePastYr98 2  
R3500100 DatesDiffFemalePastYr99 3  
R4895700 DatesDiffFemalePastYr00 4  
R6521800 DatesDiffFemalePastYr01 5  
R0349500 DatesDiffMalePastYr97 1 # Different boys dated in last year 
R2182600 DatesDiffMalePastYr98 2  
R3500600 DatesDiffMalePastYr99 3  
R4896200 DatesDiffMalePastYr00 4  
R6522300 DatesDiffMalePastYr01 5  
S1201100 DiffDatesSDLI02 6 # People dated since DLI 
S3283900 DiffDatesSDLI03 7  
S4906800 DiffDatesSDLI04 8  
S6646500 DiffDatesSDLI05 9  
S8633100 DiffDatesSDLI06 10  
T1018400 DiffDatesSDLI07 11  
R0349700 HadSexEver97 1 R ever have sex? [opposite sex] 
R2182900 HadSexEver98 2  
R3500800 HadSexEver99 3  
R4896400 HadSexEver00 4  
R6522600 HadSexEver01 5  
S1201700 HadSexEver02 6  
S3284500 HadSexEver03 7  
S4907400 HadSexEver04 8  
S6647100 HadSexEver05 9  
  10 Not available 
  11 Not available 
R3500900 HadSexSDLI99 3 R have sex since DLI? [opposite sex] 
R4896500 HadSexSDLI00 4  
R6522600 HadSexSDLI01 5  
S1201800 HadSexSDLI02 6  
S3284600 HadSexSDLI03 7  
S4907500 HadSexSDLI04 8  
S6647200 HadSexSDLI05 9  
S8633400 HadSexSDLI06 10  
T1018700 HadSexSDLI07 11  
R0349800 Age1stSex97 1 How old R first time had sex? [opposite sex] 
R2183200 Age1stSex98 2  
R3501100 Age1stSex99 3  
R4896800 Age1stSex00 4  
R6522900 Age1stSex01 5  
S1202000 Age1stSex02 6  
S3284800 Age1stSex03 7  
S4907700 Age1stSex04 8  
S6647400 Age1stSex05 9  
S8633900 Age1stSex06 10  
T1019200 Age1stSex07 11  
R4896900 Month1stSex00 4  
R4896901 Year1stSex00 4  
R6523000 Month1stSex01 5  
R6523001 Year1stSex01 5  
S1202100 Month1stSex02 6  
S1202101 Year1stSex02 6  
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S3284900 Month1stSex03 7  
S3284901 Year1stSex03 7  
S4907800 Month1stSex04 8  
S4907801 Year1stSex04 8  
S6647500 Month1stSex05 9  
S6647501 Year1stSex05 9  
S8633600 Month1stSex06 10  
S8633601 Year1stSex06 10  
T1018900 Month1stSex07 11  
T1018901 Year1stSex07 11  
R0349900 BirthControl1stSex97 1 R use birth control first time had sex? 
R2183300 BirthControl1stSex98 2  
R3501200 BirthControl1stSex99 3  
R4897700 BirthControl1stSex00 4  
R6523800 BirthControl1stSex01 5  
 BirthControl1stSex02 6 [Combine S123100 & S1207500] 
 BirthControl1stSex03 7 [Combine S3285900 & S3290300] 
S4908800 BirthControl1stSex04 8  
S6648500 BirthControl1stSex05 9  
S8634500 BirthControl1stSex06 10  
T1019800 BirthControl1stSex07 11  
R0350000 WantPreg1stSex97 1 R want pregnancy first time had sex? 
R2183400 WantPreg1stSex98 2  
R3501300 WantPreg1stSex99 3  
R4897800 WantPreg1stSex00 4  
R6523900 WantPreg1stSex01 5  
 WantPreg1stSex02 6 [Combine S1203200 & S1207600] 
 WantPreg1stSex03 7 [Combine S3286000 & S3290400] 
S4908900 WantPreg1stSex04 8  
S6648600 WantPreg1stSex05 9  
S8634600 WantPreg1stSex06 10  
T1019900 WantPreg1stSex07 11  
R2183500 Condom1stSex98 2 R/partner use condom 1st time had sex? 
R3501400 Condom1stSex99 3  
R4898000 Condom1stSex00 4  
R6524000 Condom1stSex01 5  
 Condom1stSex02 6 [Combine S1203300 & S1207700] 
 Condom1stSex03 7 [Combine S3286100 & S3290500] 
S4909000 Condom1stSex04 8  
S6648700 Condom1stSex05 9  
S8634700 Condom1stSex06 10  
T1020000 Condom1stSex07 11  
R4897900 BCMethod1stSex00 4 Methods of birth control R used 1st time had sex 
R6524100 BCMethod1stSex01 5  
 BCMethod1stSex02 6 [Combine S1203400 & S1207800] 
 BCMethod1stSex03 7 [Combine S3286200 & S3290600] 
S4909100 MethodBirthControl1stSex04 8  
S6648800 MethodBirthControl1stSex05 9  
S8634800 MethodBirthControl1stSex06 10  
T1020100 MethodBirthControl1stSex07 11  
R0350100 SexMoreThanOnce97 1 R had sex > once? 
R2183600 SexMoreThanOnce98 2  
R3501500 SexMoreThanOnce99 3  
R4898100 SexMoreThanOnce00 4  
R6524200 SexMoreThanOnce01 5  
S1203600 SexMoreThanOnce02 6  
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S3286400 SexMoreThanOnce03 7  
S4909300 SexMoreThanOnce04 8  
S6649000 SexMoreThanOnce05 9  
  10 Not available 
  11 Not available 
R0350200 SexPartEver97 1 # Sex partners R has ever had? 
R2183700 SexPartEver98 2  
R3501600 SexPartEver99 3  
R4898200 SexPartEver00 4  
R6524300 SexPartEver01 5  
S1203700 SexPartEver02 6  
S3286500 SexPartEver03 7  
S4909400 PartnersEver04 8  
S6649100 SexPartEver05 9  
  10 Not available 
  11 Not available 
R0350300 SexPartEverEst97 1 Estimated # sex partners R ever had 
R2183800 SexPartEverEst98 2  
R3501700 SexPartEverEst99 3  
R4898300 SexPartEverEst00 4  
R6524400 SexPartEverEst01 5  
S1203800 SexPartEverEst02 6  
S3286600 SexPartEverEst03 7  
S4909500 PartnersEverEst04 8  
S6649200 SexPartEverEst05 9  
  10 Not available 
  11 Not available 
R0350400 SexPartPastYr97 1 # Sex partners R had in last 12 months 
R2183900 SexPartSDLI98 2 # Sex partners R had since DLI? 
R3501800 SexPartSDLI99 3  
R4898400 SexPartSDLI00 4  
R6524500 SexPartSDLI01 5  
S1204000 SexPartSDLI02 6  
S3286800 SexPartSDLI03 7  
S4909700 SexPartSDLI04 8  
S6649400 SexPartSDLI05 9  
S8634900 SexPartSDLI06 10  
T1020200 SexPartSDLI07 11  
R0350500 SexPartPastYrEst97 1 Estimated # sex partners R had in last 12 months 
R2184000 SexPartSDLIest98 2 Estimated # sex partners R had since DLI? 
R3501900 SexPartSDLIest99 3  
R4898500 SexPartSDLIest00 4  
R6524600 SexPartSDLIest01 5  
S1204100 SexPartSDLIest02 6  
S3286900 SexPartSDLIest03 7  
S4909800 SexPartSDLIest04 8  
S6649500 SexPartSDLIest05 9  
S8635000 SexPartSDLIest06 10  
T1020300 SexPartSDLIest07 11  
R0350600 TimesSexPastYr97 1 # Times R had sex in last 12 months 
R2184100 TimesSexSDLI98 2 # Times R had sex since DLI? 
R3502000 TimesSexSDLI99 3  
R4898800 TimesSexSDLI00 4  
R6524900 TimesSexSDLI01 5  
S1204400 TimesSexSDLI02 6  
S3287200 TimesSexSDLI03 7  
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S4910100 TimesSexSDLI04 8  
S6649800 TimesSexSDLI05 9  
S8635300 TimesSexSDLI06  10  
T1020600 TimesSexSDLI07  11  
R0350700 TimesSexPastYrEst97 1 Estimated # times R had sex in last 12 months 
R2184300 TimesSexSDLIest98 2 Estimated # times R had sex since DLI? 
R3502200 TimesSexSDLIest99 3  
R4899000 TimesSexSDLIest00 4  
R6525100 TimesSexSDLIest01 5  
S1204600 TimesSexSDLIest02 6  
S3287400 TimesSexSDLIest03 7  
S4910300 TimesSexSDLIest04 8  
S6650000 TimesSexSDLIest05 9  
S8635500 TimesSexSDLIest06 10  
T1020800 TimesSexSDLIest07 11  
R2184200 CondomSDLI98 2 R/partner use condom since DLI? 
R3502100 CondomSDLI99 3  
R4898900 CondomSDLI00 4  
R6525000 CondomSDLI01 5  
S1204500 CondomSDLI02 6  
S3287300 CondomSDLI03 7  
S4910200 CondomSDLI04 8  
S6649900 CondomSDLI05 9  
S8635400 CondomSDLI06 10  
T1020000 Condom1stSex07 11  
R2184400 PercentCondomSDLI98 2 Estimated # times R/partner use condom since DLI? [%] 
R3502300 PercentCondomSDLI99 3  
R4899100 PercentCondomSDLI00 4  
R6525200 PercentCondomSDLI01 5  
S1204700 PercentCondomSDLI02 6 Percent time R/partner use condom since DLI? 
S3287500 PercentCondomSDLI03 7  
S4910400 PercentCondomSDLI04 8  
S6650100 PercentCondomSLDLI05 9  
S8635600 PercentCondomSLDLI06 10  
T1020900 PercentCondomSLDLI07 11  
R0350800 TimesBCPastYr97 1 # Times R used birth control in last year 
R2184500 TimesBirthControlSDLI98 2 # Times R used birth control since DLI? 
R3502400 TimesBirthControlSDLI99 3  
R4899200 TimesBirthControlSDLI00 4  
R6525300 TimesBirthControlSDLI01 5  
S1204900 TimesBirthControlSDLI02 6  
S3287700 TimesBirthControlSDLI03 7  
S4910600 TimesBirthControlSDLI04 8  
S6650300 TimesBirthControlSDLI05 9  
S8635800 TimesBirthControlSDLI06 10  
T1021100 TimesBirthControlSDLI07 11  
R0350900 TimesBCPastYrEst97 1 Estimated times R used birth control in last year 
R2184600 TimesBirthContSDLIest98 2 Estimated times R used birth control since DLI? 
R3502500 TimesBirthContSDLIest99 3  
R4899300 TimesBirthContSDLIest00 4  
R6525400 PercentBirthContSDLI01 5  
S1205000 PercentBirthContSDLI02 6 Percent time R used birth control since DLI? 
S3287800 PercentBirthContSDLI03 7  
S4910700 PercentBirthContSDLI04 8  
S6650400 PercentBirthContSDLI05 9  
S8635900 PercentBirthContSDLI06 10  
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T1021200 PercentBirthContSDLI07 11  
R0351000 BCMethodMostOften97 1 Method birth control R used most often 
R2184700 BCMethodMostOften98 2  
R3502600 BCMethodMostOften99 3  
R4899400 BCMethodMostOften00 4  
R6525500 BCMethodMostOften01 5 Other birth control used most often by R or partner since DLI 
S1205100 BCMethodMostOften02 6  
S3287900 BCMethodMostOften03 7  
S4910800 BCMethodMostOften04 8  
S6650500 BCMethodMostOften05 9  
S8636000 BCMethodMostOften06 10  
T1021300 BCMethodMostOften07 11  
S1197900 SexWithDatingPart02 6 R ever have sex with dating partner 
S3280600 SexWithDatingPart03 7  
S4903700 SexWithDatingPart04 8  
S6643000 SexWithDatingPart05 9  
  10 Not available 
  11 Not available 
S1198200 TimesSexDatingPart02 6 # of times R had sex with dating partner/spouse 
S3281000 TimesSexDatingPart03 7  
S4903800 TimesSexDatingPart04 8  
S6643400 TimesSexDatingPart05 9  
  10 Not available 
  11 Not available 
S1198300 TimesSexDatingPartEst02 6 Est # of times R had sex with same sex/dating partner 
 **03 missing**   
S4903900 TimesSexDatingPartEst04 8  
S6643500 TimesSexDatingPartEst05 9  
  10 Not available 
  11 Not available 
R1201800 FirstCohab97CM 1 Month R’s first cohabiting (continuous) 
R2560200 first_cohab_month 2  
R3881700 first_cohab_month 3  
R5460800 first_cohab_month 4  
R7224400 first_cohab_month 5  
S1538200 first_cohab_month 6  
S2007900 first_cohab_month 7  
S3808700 FirstCohab04CM 8  
S5409100 first_cohab_month 9  
S7509900 first_cohab_month 10  
T0013200 first_cohab_month 11  
R1202000 FirstMarr97CM 1 Month of R’s first marriage (continuous) 
R2560400 first_marry_month 2  
R3881900 first_marry_month 3  
R5461000 first_marry_month 4  
R7224600 first_marry_month 5  
S1538400 first_marry_month 6  
S2008100 first_marry_month 7  
S3800900 FirstMarr04CM 8  
S5409300 first_marry_month 9  
S7510100 first_marry_month 10  
T0013400 first_marry_month 11  
R1210200 MarCohabstatus97 1 R’s marital/cohabit status 
R2569300 marstat 2  
R3891300 marstat 3  
R5473300 marstat 4  
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R7237000 marstat 5  
S1552200 marstat 6  
S2022000 marstat 7  
S3822900 MarCohabstatus04 8  
S5423000 marstat 9  
S7525100 marstat 10  
T0025400 marstat 11  
R1211300 Cohabnumber97 1 Total # cohabitations 
R2570300 cohab_ttl 2  
R3892300 cohab_ttl 3  
R5474300 cohab_ttl 4  
R7238000 cohab_ttl 5  
S1553300 cohab_ttl 6  
S2022900 cohab_ttl 7  
S3823800 Cohabnumber04 8  
S5423800 cohab_ttl 9  
S7525900 cohab_ttl 10  
T0026200 cohab_ttl 11  
R1213400 Marnumber97 1 Total # marriages 
R2572500 marriage_ttl 2  
R3894600 marriage_ttl 3  
R5479500 marriage_ttl 4  
R7243500 marriage_ttl 5  
S1559100 marriage_ttl 6  
S2029000 marriage_ttl 7  
S3830200 Marrnumber04 8  
S5430500 marriage_ttl 9  
S7532900 marriage_ttl 10  
T0033500 marriage_ttl 11  
R1211100 BioChildHH97 1 # biological children R has in household 
R2570100 BioChildHH98 2  
R3892100 BioChildHH99 3  
R5474100 BioChildHH00 4  
R7237800 BioChildHH01 5  
S1553100 BioChildHH02 6  
S2022700 BioChildHH03 7  
S3823600 BioChildHH04 8  
S5423600 BioChildHH05 9  
S7525700 BioChildHH06 10  
T0026000 BioChildHH07 11  
R1211200 BioChildNR97 1 # non-resident biological children R has 
R2570200 BioChildNR98 2  
R3892200 BioChildNR99 3  
R5474200 BioChildNR00 4  
R7237900 BioChildNR01 5  
S1553200 BioChildNR02 6  
S2022800 BioChildNR03 7  
S3823700 BioChildNR04 8  
S5423700 BioChildNR05 9  
S7525800 BioChildNR06 10  
T0026100 BioChildNR07 11  
R0351200 EverPregnant97 1 R ever been preg? 
R2185000 EverPregnant98 2  
R3502900 EverPregnant99 3  
R4901900 EverPregnant00 4  
R6528400 EverPregnant01 5  
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S1208100 EverPregnant02 6  
S3290900 EverPregnant03 7  
S4912500 EverPregnant04 8  
S6652200 EverPregnant05 9  
S8636400 EverPregnant06 10  
T1026200 EverPregnant07 11  
R2185100 PregnantSDLI98 2 Has R been pregnant since DLI? 
R3503000 PregnantSDLI99 3  
R4902000 PregnantSDLI00 4  
R6528500 PregnantSDLI01 5  
S1208200 PregnantSDLI02 6  
S329100 PregnantSDLI03 7  
S4912600 PregnantSDLI04 8  
S6652300 PregnantSDLI05 9  
S8636500 PregnantSDLI06 10  
T1026300 PregnantSDLI07 11  
S3291100 CurrentPregnant03 7  
S4912700 CurrentPregnant04 8  
S6652400 CurrentPregnant05 9  
S8636600 CurrentPregnant06 10  
T1026400 CurrentPregnant07 11  
S1209100 TimesEverPreg02 6 # Times ever pregnant 
S3291800 TimesEverPreg03 7  
S4913500 TimesEverPregnant04 8  
S6653100 TimesEverPreg05 9  
S8637500 TimesEverPreg06 10  
T1027300 TimesEverPreg07 11  
S1209400 TimesPregSDLI02 6 # Times pregnant since DLI 
S3292100 TimesPregSDLI03 7  
S4913800 TimesPregSDLI04 8  
S6653400 TimesPregSDLI05 9  
S8637800 TimesPregSDLI06 10  
T1027600 TimesPregSDLI07 11  
S1214700 CausePregnancyEver02 6 Has R ever gotten someone pregnant? 
S3299700 CausePregnancyEver03 7  
S4917400 CausePregnancyEver04 8  
S6659200 CausePregnancyEver05 9  
S8641300 CausePregnancyEver06 10  
T1031800 CausePregnancyEver07 11  
S1214800 CausePregnancySDLI02 6 Has R gotten someone pregnant since DLI? 
S3299800 CausePregnancySDLI03 7  
S4917500 CausePregnancySDLI04 8  
S6659300 CausePregnancySDLI05 9  
S8641400 CausePregnancySDLI06 10  
T1031900 CausePregnancySDLI07 11  
S1214900 AgeCausePregnancy02 6 How old R when got someone pregnant? 
S3299900 AgeCausePregnancy03 7  
S4917600 AgeCausePregnancy04 8  
S6659400 AgeCausePregnancy05 9  
S8641500 AgeCausePregnancy06 10  
T1032000 AgeCausePregnancy07 11  
S1215000 CurrentPregCaused02 6 Is anyone currently pregnant with R’s child? 
S3300000 CurrentPregCaused03 7  
S4917700 CurrentPregCaused04 8  
S6659500 CurrentPregCaused05 9  
S8641600 CurrentPregCaused06 10  
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T1032100 CurrentPregCaused07 11  
S1215100 Total WomenPreg02 6 Total # women R has gotten pregnant 
S3300100 TotalWomenPreg03 7  
S4917800 TotalWomenPreg04 8  
S6659600 TotalWomenPreg05 9  
S8641700 TotalWomenPreg06 10  
T1032200 TotalWomenPreg07 11  
S1215200 TotalPregCaused02 6 Total # pregnancies by R 
S3300200 TotalPregCaused03 7  
S4917900 TotalPregCaused04 8  
S6659700 TotalPregCaused05 9  
S8641800 TotalPregCaused06 10  
T1032300 TotalPregCaused07 11  
S6316700 Attend_Worship_05 9 How often R attended worship service in the past 12 months 
S8331500 Attend_Worship_06 10  
T0739400 Attend_Worship_07 11  

 
 

V. ANTI-SOCIAL AND RISKY BEHAVIORS 
 
NLSY97 Name Rd Description 

R0358300 Ever_Drink_97 1 Have you ever had a drink of alcoholic beverage? 
R2189900 ever_drink 2  
R3509000 ever_drink 3  
R4907100 ever_drink 4  
 **01-03 missing**   
SS4683500 Ever_Drink_04 8  
S6319000 ever_drink 9  
  10 Not available 
  11 Not available 
R2190200 drink_sdli 2 Has R drank since DLI? 
R3509300 SDLIDrink99 3  
R4907400 SDLIDrink00 4  
R6534700 drink_sdli 5  
S0922200 drink_sdli 6  
S2988900 drink_sdli 7  
S4683700 SDLIDrink04 8  
S6319300 SDLIDrink05 9  
S8333800 SDLIDrink06 10  
T0740600 SDLIDrink07 11  
R0358400 Age_Drink_97 1 How old R first time drink alcohol? 
R2190100 age_1st_drink 2  
R3509200 age_1st_drink 3  
R4907300 age_1st_drink 4  
S6319200 age_1st_drink 9  
  10 Not available 
  11 Not available 
R0358500 Days_Drink_Lst30_97 1 # days R drink alcohol last 30 days 
R2190300 days_alcohol_30days 2  
R3509400 days_alcohol_30days 3  
R4907500 days_alcohol_30days 4  
R6534800 days_alcohol_30days 5  
S0922300 days_alcohol_30days 6  
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S2989000 days_alcohol_30days 7  
S4683800 Days_Drink_Lst30_04 8  
S6319400 days_alchohol_30days 9  
S8333900 days_alchohol_30days 10  
T0740700 days_alchohol_30days 11  
R0358600 DrinksPerDay_Lst30_97 1 # drinks per day last 30 days 
R2190400 drinks_perday_30days 2  
R3509500 drinks_perday_30days 3  
R4907600 drinks_perday_30days 4  
R6534900 drinks_perday_30days 5  
S0922400 drinks_perday_30days 6  
S2989100 drinks_perday_30days 7  
S4683900 DrinksPerDay_Lst30_04 8  
S6319500 drinks_perday_30days 9  
S8334000 drinks_perday_30days 10  
T0740800 drinks_perday_30days 11  
R0358700 DrinksPerDay5_Lst30_97 1 # days R had 5+ drinks per day last 30 days 
R2190500 drinks_5more 2  
R3509600 drinks_5more 3  
R4907700 drinks_5more 4  
R6535000 drinks_5more 5  
S0922500 drinks_5more 6  
S2989200 drinks_5more 7  
S4684000 DrinksPerDay5_Lst30_04 8  
S6319600 drinks_5more 9  
S8334100 drinks_5more 10  
T0740900 drinks_5more 11  
R0358800 SchWrk_Drink_97 1 # days R drank before or during school or work 
R2190600 days_alcohol_schwk 2  
R3509700 days_alcohol_schwk 3  
R4907800 days_drinkatschool 4  
R6535100 days_alcohol_schwk 5  
S0922600 days_alcohol_schwk 6  
S2989300 days_alcohol_schwk 7  
S4684100 SchWrk_Drink_04 8  
S6319700 days_alcohol_schwk 9  
S8334200 days_alcohol_schwk 10  
T0741000 days_alcohol_schwk 11  
R0357900 Ever_Smoke_97 1 R ever smoked? 
R2189100 ever_smoked 2  
R3508200 ever_smoke 3  
R4906400 ever_smoke 4  
 **01-03 missing**   
S4682600 Ever_Smoke_04 8  
S6318100 Ever_Smoke_05 9  
  10 Not available 
  11 Not available 
R2189400 smoke_sdli 2 Has R smoked since DLI? 
R3508500 SDLISmoke99 3  
R4906600 SDLISmoke00 4  
R6534100 smoke_sdli 5  
S0921600 smoke_sdli 6  
S2988300 smoke_sdli 7  
S4682900 SDLISmoke_04 8  
S6318400 SDLISmoke05 9  
S8333400 SDLISmoke06 10  
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T0740200 SDLISmoke07 11  
R0358000 Age_Smoke_97 1 How old R first time smoked? 
R2189300 age_1st_smoke 2  
R3508400 age_1st_smoke 3  
 **00-03 missing**   
S4682800 Age_Smoke_04 8  
S6318300 age_1st_smoke 9  
  10 Not available 
  11 Not available 
R0358100 Days_Smoke_Lst30_97 1 # days smoked in last 30 days 
R2189500 days_smoked_30days 2  
R3508699 days_smoked_30days 3  
R4906700 days_smoked_30days 4  
R6534200 days_smoked_30days 5  
S0921700 days_smoked_30days 6  
S2988400 days_smoked_30days 7  
S4683000 Days_Smoke_Lst30_04 8  
S6318500 days_smoked_30days 9  
S8333500 days_smoked_30days 10  
T0740300 days_smoked_30days 11  
R0358200 CigsPerDay_Lst30_97 1 # cigarettes smoked per day last 30 days 
R2189600 cigs_smoked_30days 2  
R3508700 cigs_smoked_30days 3  
R4906800 cigs_smoked_30days 4  
R6534300 cigs_smoked_30days 5  
S0921800 cigs_smoked_30days 6  
S2988500 cigs_smoked_30days 7  
S4683100 CigsPerDay_Lst30_04 8  
S6318600 cigs_smoked_30days 9  
S8333600 cigs_smoked_30days 10  
T0740400 cigs_smoked_30days 11  
R0358900 EverMarijuana97 1 R ever use marijuana? 
R2190900 ever_marijuana 2  
R3510000 EverMarijuana99 3  
R4908100 ever_marijuana 4  
 **01 missing**   
S0922900 ever_marijuana 6  
 **03 missing**   
S4684400 EverMarijuana04 8  
S6320000 ever_marijuana 9  
  10 Not available 
  11 Not available 
R0359000 Age1stMarijuana97 1 How old first time use marijuana? 
R2191100 age_1st_marijuana 2  
R3510200 Age1stMarijuana99 3  
R4908300 age_1st_marijuana 4  
R6535500 age_1st_marijuana 5  
S0923100 age_1st_marijuana 6  
 **03 missing**   
S4684600 Age1stMarijuana04 8  
S6320200 age_1st_marijuana 9  
  10 Not available 
  11 Not available 
R2191200 marijuana_sdli 2 Has R used marijuana since DLI? 
R3510300 UseMarijuanaSDLI99 3  



Harris School Flat Files  30 

R4908400 UseMarijuanaSDLI00 4  
R6535600 marijuana_sdli 5  
S0923200 marijuana_sdli 6  
S2989700 marijuana_sdli 7  
S4684700 UseMarijuanaSDLI04 8  
S6320300 marijuana_sdli 9  
S8334300 marijuana_sdli 10  
T0741100 marijuana_sdli 11  
R0359100 DaysMarijuanaPastMo97 1 # Days use marijuana in last 30 days? 
R2191300 days_marijuana_30days 2  
R3510400 DaysMarijuanaPastMo99 3  
R4908500 days_marijuana_30days 4  
R6535700 days_marijuana_30days 5  
S0923300 days_marijuana_30days 6  
S2989800 days_marijuana_30days 7  
S4684800 DaysMarijuanaPastMo04 8  
S6320400 days_marijuana_30days 9  
S8334400 days_marijuana_30days 10  
T0741200 days_marijuana_30days 11  
R0359200 TimesMarijuanaAtWork97 1 # Times R use marijuana before or during school or work 
R2191400 times_marijuana_schwk 2  
R3510500 TimesMarijuanaAtWork99 3  
R4908600 times_marijuanaatschool 4  
R6535800 times_marijuana_schwk 5  
S0923400 times_marijuana_schwk 6  
S2989900 times_marijuana_schwk 7  
S4684900 TimesMarijuanaAtWork04 8  
S6320500 times_marijuana_schwk 9  
S8334500 times_marijuana_schwk 10  
T0741300 times_marijuana_schwk 11  
R2191500 ever_cocdrugs 2 R ever use cocaine/hard drugs 
R3510800 ever_other_drugs 3 R ever use other drugs? 
R4908900 ever_other_drugs 4  
R6536100 ever_other_drugs 5  
S0923700 ever_other_drugs 6  
 **03 missing**   
S4685200 EverOtherDrugs04 8  
S6320800 ever_other_drugs 9  
  10 Not available 
  11 Not available 
R2191600 age_1st_cocdrugs 2 How old R 1st time cocaine/hard drugs? 
R3511000 age_1st_otherdrugs 3 How old R 1st time use other drugs? 
R4909100 age_1st_otherdrugs 4  
R6536300 age_1st_otherdrugs 5  
S0923900 age_1st_otherdrugs 6  
 **03 missing**   
S4685400 Age1stOtherDrugs04 8  
  9 Not available 
  10 Not available 
  11 Not available 
R4909200 UseCocDrugsSDLI00 4  
R6536400 use_cocdrugs_sdli 5  
S0924000 use_cocdrugs_sdli 6  
S2990300 use_cocdrugs_sdli 7  
S4685500 UseCocDrugsSDLI04 8  
S6321000 use_cocdrugs_sdli 9  
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S8334600 use_cocdrugs_sdli 10  
T0741400 use_cocdrugs_sdli 11  
R2191700 times_cocdrugs_sdli 2 # times R used cocaine/hard drugs since SDLI? 
R3511200 TimesCocDrugsSDLI99 3  
R4909300 TimesCocDrugsSDLI00 4  
R6536500 times_cocdrugs_sdli 5  
S0924100 times_cocdrugs_sdli 6  
S2990400 times_cocdrugs_sdli 7  
S4685600 TimesCocDrugsSDLI04 8  
S6321100 times_cocdrugs_sdli 9  
S8334700 times_cocdrugs_sdli 10  
T0741500 times_cocdrugs_sdli 11  
R2191800 times_cocdrugs_schwk 2 # times R use cocaine/hard drugs before/during school/work? 
R3511300 times_cocdrugs_schwk 3  
R4909400 times_cocdrugsatschool 4  
R6536600 times_cocdrugs_schwk 5  
S0924200 times_cocdrugs_schwk 6  
S2990500 times_cocdrugs_schwk 7  
S4685700 TimesCocDrugsSchWk04 8  
S6321200 times_cocdrugs_schwk 9  
S8334800 times_cocdrugs_schwk 10  
T0741600 times_cocdrugs_schwk 11  
R0361400 Ever_SellDrugs_97 1 R ever (help) sell illegal drugs? 
R2196300 Ever_SellDrugs_98 2  
R3515900 Ever_SellDrugs_99 3  
R4913900 Ever_SellDrugs_00 4  
R2196400 SDLI_SellDrugs_98 2 R (help) sell illegal drugs since DLI? 
R3516000 SDLI_SellDrugs_99 3  
R4914000 SDLI_SellDrugs_00 4  
R6540500 SDLI_SellDrugs_01 5  
S0928000 SDLI_SellDrugs_02 6  
S2994000 SDLI_SellDrugs_03 7  
S4689300 SDLI_SellDrugs_04 8  
S6324800 SDLI_SellDrugs05 9  
S8337100 SDLI_SellDrugs06 10  
T0743900 SDLI_SellDrugs07 11  
R0365100 SellMarijuana_97 1 R sell marijuana? 
R2199400 SellMarijuana_98 2  
R3519000 SellMarijuana_99 3  
R4917000 SellMarijuana_00 4  
R6543500 SellMarijuana_01 5  
S0931000 SellMarijuana_02 6  
S2994100 SellMarijuana_03 7  
S4689400 SellMarijuana_04 8  
S6324900 SellMarijuana05 9  
S8337200 SellMarijuana06 10  
T0744000 SellMarijuana07 11  
R0365200 SellHardDrugs_97 1 R (help) sell hard illegal drugs? 
R2199500 SellHardDrugs_98 2  
R3519100 SellHardDrugs_99 3  
R4917100 SellHardDrugs_00 4  
R6543600 SellHardDrugs_01 5  
S0931100 SellHardDrugs_02 6  
S2994200 SellHardDrugs_03 7  
S4689500 SellHardDrugs_04 8  
S6325000 SellHardDrugs_05 9  
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S8337300 SellHardDrugs_06 10  
T0744100 SellHardDrugs_07 11  
R0365400 Times_SellDrugs_LstYr_97 1 # times sell illegal drugs in last year? 
R2199600 SDLITimes_SellDrugs_98 2 # times sell illegal drugs since DLI? 
R3519200 SDLITimes_SellDrugs_99 3  
R4917200 SDLITimes_SellDrugs_00 4  
R6543700 SDLITimes_SellDrugs_01 5  
S0931200 SDLITimes_SellDrugs_02 6  
S2994300 SDLITimes_SellDrugs_03 7  
S4689600 SDLITimes_SellDrugs_04 8  
S6325100 SDLITimes_SellDrugs_05 9  
S8337400 SDLITimes_SellDrugs_06 10  
T0744200 SDLITimes_SellDrugs_07 11  
R0365700 TotalInc_SellDrugs_97 1  
R2199800 TotalInc_SellDrugs_98 2 Total income selling illegal drugs? 
R3519400 TotalInc_SellDrugs_99 3  
R4917400 TotalInc_SellDrugs_00 4  
R6543900 TotalInc_SellDrugs_01 5  
S0931400 TotalInc_SellDrugs_02 6  
S2994400 TotalInc_SellDrugs_03 7  
S4689700 TotalInc_SellDrugs_04 8  
S6325200 TotalInc_SellDrugs_05 9  
S8337500 TotalInc_SellDrugs_06 10  
T0744300 TotalInc_SellDrugs_07 11  
R0359500 Ever_RunAway_97 1 R ever run away from home? 
R2192400 Ever_RunAway_98 2  
R3511900 Ever_RunAway_99 3  
R4910000 Ever_RunAway_00 4  
R2192800 SDLI_RunAway_98 2 Has R run away since DLI? 
R3512300 SDLI_RunAway_99 3  
R4910300 SDLI_RunAway_00 4  
R6537400 SDLI_RunAway_01 5  
S0925000 SDLI_RunAway_02 6  
R0359600 Times_RunAway_97 1 # times R ran away from home? 
R2192800 Times_RunAway_98 2  
R3512400 SDLITimes_RunAway_99 3 # times R ran away since DLI? 
R4910400 SDLITimes_RunAway_00 4  
R6537500 SDLITimes_RunAway_01 5  
S0925100 SDLITimes_RunAway_02 6  
R2192600 Age_RunAway_98 2 How old R 1st time ran away from home? 
R3512200 Age_RunAway_99 3  
R4910200 Age_RunAway_00 4  
R6537300 Age_RunAway_01 5  
S0924900 Age_RunAway_02 6  
R0359800 Ever_HandGun_97 1 R ever carried a hand gun? 
R2193100 Ever_HandGun_98 2  
R3512700 Ever_HandGun_99 3  
R4910700 Ever_HandGun_00 4  
R6537800 Ever_HandGun_01 5  
S0925400 Ever_HandGun_02 6  
S2991000 Ever_HandGun_03 7  
S4686200 Ever_HandGun_04 8  
S6321700 Ever_HandGun_05 9  
  10 Not available 
  11 Not available 
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R0359900 Age_HandGun_97 1 How old 1st time carried gun? 
R2193300 Age_HandGun_98 2  
R3512900 Age_HandGun_99 3  
R4910900 Age_HandGun_00 4  
R6538000 Age_Gun_01 5  
R0360000 Gun_12Mo_97 1 R carried gun in last 12 months? 
R2193400 SDLI_HandGun_98 2 R carried gun since DLI? 
R3513000 SDLI_HandGun_99 3  
R4911000 SDLI_HandGun_00 4  
R6538100 SDLI_HandGun_01 5  
S0925600 SDLI_Gun_02 6  
S2991200 SDLI_Gun_03 7  
S4686400 SDLI_HandGun_04 8  
S6321900 SDLI_HandGun_05 9  
S8335100 SDLI_HandGun_06 10  
T0741900 SDLI_HandGun_07 11  
R0360100 Times_HandGun_97 1 # times carried gun in last 30 days 
R2193500 Times_Gun_Lst30_98 2  
R3513100 Times_Gun_Lst30_99 3  
R4911100 Times_Gun_Lst30_00 4  
R6538200 Times_Gun_Lst30_01 5  
S0925700 Times_Gun_Lst30_02 6  
S2991300 Times_Gun_Lst30_03 7  
S4686500 Times_Gun_Lst30_04 8  
S6322000 Times_Gun_Lst30_05 9  
S8335200 Times_Gun_Lst30_06 10  
T0742000 Times_Gun_Lst30_07 11  
R0360200 Sch_Gun_Lst30_97 1 R carried gun to school in last 30 days? 
R2193600 Sch_Gun_Lst30_98 2  
R3513200 Sch_Gun_Lst30_99 3  
R4911200 Sch_Gun_Lst30_00 4  
R6538300 Sch_Gun_Lst30_01 5  
S0925800 Sch_Gun_Lst30_02 6  
S2991400 Sch_Gun_Lst30_03 7  
S4686600 Sch_Gun_Lst30_04 8  
S6322100 Sch_Gun_Lst30_05 9  
  10 Not available 
  11 Not available 
R0361300 Ever_Attack_97 1 R ever attack anyone to hurt or fight? 
R2196000 Ever_Attack_98 2  
R3515600 Ever_Attack_99 3  
R4913600 Ever_Attack_00 4  
 **01 missing**   
S0917700 Ever_Attack_02 6  
R2196100 SDLI_Attack_98 2 R ever attack anyone to hurt or fight since DLI? 
R3515700 SDLI_Attack_99 3  
R4913700 SDLI_Attack_00 4  
R6540300 SDLI_Attack_01 5  
S0927800 SDLI_Attack_02 6  
S2993800 SDLI_Attack_03 7  
S4689100 SDLI_Attack_04 8  
S6324600 SDLI_Attack_05 9  
S8336900 SDLI_Attack_06 10  
T0743700 SDLI_Attack_07 11  
R0364700 TimesAttackPastYr97 1 # times attack or assault in last year? 
R2199100 SDLITimesAttack98 2 # times attack or assault since DLI 
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R3518700 SDLITimesAttack99 3  
R4916700 SDLITimesAttack00 4  
R6543200 SDLITimesAttack01 5  
S0930700 SDLITimesAttack02 6  
S2993900 SDLITimesAttack03 7  
S4689200 SDLI_Times_Attack_04 8  
S6324700 SDLITimesAttack05 9  
S8337000 SDLITimesAttack06 10  
T0743800 SDLITimesAttack07 11  
R0360300 Gang_NeighSch_97 1 Any gang in R’s neighborhood or school 
R2193700 Gang_NeighSch_98 2  
R3513300 Gang_NeighSch_99 3  
R4911300 Gang_NeighSch_00 4  
R6538400 Gang_NeighSch_01 5  
S0925900 Gang_NeighSch_02 6  
S2991500 Gang_NeighSch_03 7  
S4686700 Gang_NeighSch_04 8  
S6322200 Gang_NeighSch_05 9  
S8335300 Gang_NeighSch_06 10  
T0742100 Gang_NeighSch_07 11  
R0360400 BroSisFrnd_Gang_97 1 Any R’s brothers, sisters, cousins, friends in a gang? 
R2193800 BroSisFrnd_Gang_98 2  
R3513400 BroSisFrnd_Gang_99 3  
R4911400 BroSisFrnd_Gang_00 4  
R6538500 BroSisFrnd_Gang_01 5  
S0926000 BroSisFrnd_Gang_02 6  
S2991600 BroSisFrnd_Gang_03 7  
S4686800 BroSisFrnd_Gang_04 8  
S6322300 BrosSisFrnd_Gang_05 9  
  10 Not available 
  11 Not available 
R0360500 Ever_Gang_97 1 R ever belonged to gang? 
R2194100 Ever_Gang_98 2  
R3513700 Ever_Gang_99 3  
R4911700 Ever_Gang_00 4  
R6538800 Ever_Gang_01 5  
S0926300 Ever_Gang_02 6  
S2991900 Ever_Gang_03 7  
S4687100 Ever_Gang_04 8  
S6322600 Ever_Gang_05 9  
  10 Not available 
  11 Not available 
R0360600 Age_Gang_97 1 How old R when first joined a gang? 
R2194200 Age_Gang_98 2  
R3513900 Age_Gang_99 3  
R4911900 Age_Gang_00 4  
R6539000 Age_Gang_01 5  
S0926500 Age_Gang_02 6  
S2992100 Age_Gang_03 7  
S4687300 Age_Gang_04 8  
S6322800 Age_Gang_05 9  
  10 Not available 
  11 Not available 
R0360700 Gang_12Mo_97 1 R belong to gang in last 12 months? 
R2194400 SDLI_Gang_98 2 R belong to gang since DLI? 
R3514000 SDLI_Gang_99 3  
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R4912000 SDLI_Gang_00 4  
R6539100 SDLI_Gang_01 5  
S0926600 SDLI_Gang_02 6  
S2992200 SDLI_Gang_03 7  
S4687400 SDLI_Gang_04 8  
S6322900 SDLI_Gang_05 9  
  10 Not available 
  11 Not available 
R0360800 AgeLast_Gang_97 1 How old when last belonged to a gang? 
R2194600 AgeLast_Gang_98 2  
R3514200 AgeLast_Gang_99 3  
R4912200 AgeLast_Gang_00 4  
R6539300 AgeLast_Gang_01 5  
R0360900 Ever_DestroyProp_97 1 R ever purposely destroy property 
R2194800 Ever_DestroyProp_98 2  
R3514400 Ever_DestroyProp_99 3  
R4912400 Ever_DestroyProp_00 4  
R6539500 Ever_DestroyProp_01 5  
R2194900 SDLI_DestroyProp_98 2 R ever purposely destroy property since DLI? 
R3514500 SDLI_DestroyProp_99 3  
R4912500 SDLI_DestroyProp_00 4  
R6539500 SDLI_DestroyProp_01 5  
S0926900 SDLI_DestroyProp_02 6  
S2992400 SDLI_DestroyProp_03 7  
S4687700 SDLI_DestroyProp_04 8  
S6323200 SDLI_destroyProp_05 9  
S8335500 SDLI_destroyProp_06 10  
T0742300 SDLI_destroyProp_07 11  
R0361100 Ever_StealGrtr50_97 1 Ever steal anything >$50 including cars? 
R2195400 Ever_StealGrtr50_98 2  
R3515000 Ever_StealGrtr50_99 3  
R4913000 Ever_StealGrtr50_00 4  
R2195500 SDLI_StealGrtr50_98 2 Steal anything >$50 including cars since DLI? 
R3515100 SDLI_StealGrtr50_99 3  
R4913100 SDLI_StealGrtr50_00 4  
R6539900 SDLI_StealGrtr50_01 5  
S0927300 SDLI_StealGrtr50_02 6  
S2992900 SDLI_StealGrtr50_03 7  
S4688200 SDLI_StealGrtr50_04 8  
S6323700 SDLI_StealGrtr50_05 9  
S8336000 SDLI_StealGrtr50_06 10  
T0742800 SDLI_StealGrtr50_07 11  
R0362700 Store_StealGrtr50_97 1 R steal >$50 from store? 
R2197600 Store_StealGrtr50_98 2  
R3517200 Store_StealGrtr50_99 3  
R4915200 Store_StealGrtr50_00 4  
R6541700 Store_StealGrtr50_01 5  
S0929200 Store_StealGrtr50_02 6  
R0362800 PurseWall_StealGrtr50_97 1 R steal purse or wallet? (>$50) 
R2197700 PurseWell_StealGrtr50_98 2  
R3517300 PurseWall_StealGrtr50_99 3  
R4915300 PurseWall_StealGrtr50_00 4  
R6541800 PurseWall_StealGrtr50_01 5  
S0929300 PurseWall_StealGrtr50_02 6  
R0362900 EntLockedBuild_Steal_97 1 R enter locked building to steal? (>$50) 
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R2197800 EntLockedBuild_Steal_98 2  
R3517400 EntLockedBuild_Steal_99 3  
R4915400 EntLockedBuild_Steal_00 4  
R6541900 EntLockedBuild_Steal_01 5  
S0929400 EntLockedBuild_Steal_02 6  
R0363000 Vehicle_Steal_97 1 R steal vehicle for self or sale? 
R2197900 Vehicle_Steal_98 2  
R3517500 Vehicle_Steal_99 3  
R4915500 Vehicle_Steal_00 4  
R6542000 Vehicle_Steal_01 5  
S0929500 Vehicle_Steal_02 6  
R0363100 Weapon_StealGrtr50_97 1 R use weapon to steal? (>$50) 
R2198000 Weapon_StealGrtr50_98 2  
R3517600 Weapon_StealGrtr50_99 3  
R4915600 Weapon_StealGrtr50_00 4  
R6542100 Weapon_StealGrtr50_01 5  
S0929600 Weapon_StealGrtr50_02 6  
S2993000 Weapon_StealGrtr50_03 7  
S4688300 Weapon_StealGrtr50_04 8  
S6323800 Weapon_StealGrtr50_05 9  
S8336100 Weapon_StealGrtr50_06 10  
T0742900 Weapon_StealGrtr50_07 11  
R0363300 Times_StealGrtr50_12Mo_97 1 # times R stole >$50 in last 12 months 
R2198100 SDLITimes_StealGrtr50_98 2  
R3517700 SDLITimes_StealGrtr50_99 3  
R4915700 SDLITimes_StealGrtr50_00 4  
R6542200 SDLITimes_StealGrtr50_01 5  
S0929700 SDLITimes_StealGrtr50_02 6  
S2993100 SDLITimes_StealGrtr50_03 7  
S4688400 SDLI_Times_StealGrtr50_04 8  
S6323900 SDLI_Times_StealGrtr50_04 9  
S8336200 SDLI_Times_StealGrtr50_04 10  
T0743000 SDLI_Times_StealGrtr50_07 11  
 
 
 
VI. OTHER 
 
NLSY97 Name Rd Description 

R0070300 PeersChurch 1 Percent of peers who go to church regularly 
R0070400 PeersSmoke 1 Percent of peers who smoke 
R0070500 PeersDrunk 1 Percent of peers who get drunk 1+ times a month 
R0070600 PeersSchActivities 1 Percent peers in sports, clubs, school activities 
R0070700 PeersGang 1 Percent of peers belong to a gang 
R0070800 PeersCollege 1 Percent peers who plan to go to college 
R0070900 PeersVolunteer 1 Percent of peers who do volunteer work 
R0071000 PeersDrugs 1 Percent peers use illegal drugs 
R0071100 PeersSkipSch 1 Percent of peers who cut classes or school 
R0071300 PeersSex 1 Percent of peers who have had sex 
R0072900 Time_Homework 1 R spend time doing homework? 
R0073000 Wkdays_Homework 1 # weekdays R does homework 
R0073100 Hrs_Wkday_Homework 1 Time per weekday spend doing homework (hours) 
R0073300 Hrs_Wkend_Homework 1 Total time per weekend doing homework (hours) 
R0073500 Time_Lessons 1 R take extra classes or lessons? 
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R0073600 Wkdays_Lessons 1 # weekdays R took extra classes and lessons 
R0073700 Hrs_Wkday_Lesson 1 Time per weekday for extra classes and lessons (hours) 
R0073900 Hrs_Wkend_Lessons 1 Total time each weekend for extra classes and lessons (hours) 
R0074100 Time_TV 1 R spend time watching tv? 
R0074200 Wkdays_TV 1 # weekdays R watches tv 
R0074300 Hrs_Wkday_TV 1 Time per weekday R watches tv? (hours) 
R0074500 Hrs_Wkend_TV 1 Total time per weekend R watches tv (hours) 
R0074700 Time_Reading 1 R spend time reading for pleasure? 
R0074800 Wkdays_Reading 1 # weekdays R read for pleasure 
R0074900 Hrs_Wkday_Reading 1 Time per weekday R reads for pleasure (hours) 
R0075100 Hrs_Wkend_Reading 1 Total time per weekend R reads for pleasure (hours) 
R0513500 Chnc_Flu_NextYr_97 1 % chance get flu next year 
R0513600 Chnc_Pizza_NextYr_97 1 % chance eat pizza next year 
R0513700 Chnc_Sch_NextYr_97 1 % chance R in school next year 
R0513800 Chnc_SchWrk20_NextYr_97 1 % chance R in school and working 20+ hours/week next year 
R0513900 Chnc_Wrk20_NextYr_97 1 Percent chance work 20+ hours while not in school next year 
R0514100 Chnc_Preg_NextYr_97 1 Percent chance R pregnant by next year 
R0514200 Chnc_GetSomeonePreg_NextYr_97 1 Percent chance R get someone pregnant by next year 
R0514300 Chnc_Drunk_NextYr_97 1 Percent chance R get drunk by next year 
R0514400 Chnc_VictimCrime_NextYr_97 1 Percent chance R victim of violent crime by next year 
R0514500 Chnc_Arrested_NextYr_97 1 Percent chance R arrested by next year 
R0514600 Chnc_Die_NextYr_97 1 Percent chance R die by next year 
R0514700 Chnc_HSDiploma_By20_97 1 Percent chance R has high school diploma by 20 years old 
R0514800 Chnc_Jail_By20_97 1 Percent chance R in jail by 20 years old 
R0514900 Chnc_Parent_By20_97 1 Percent chance R a parent by 20 years old 
R0515000 Chnc_Die_By20_97 1 Percent chance R die by 20 years old 
R0515100 Chnc_CollDegree_By30_97 1 Percent chance R has college degree by 30 years old 
R0515200 Chnc_Wrk20_By30_97 1 Percent chance work by 20+ hours per week by 30 years old 
R0320800 DaysBreakfast97 1 # Days per schoolweek R eat breakfast 
R0320900 DaysFruitVeg97 1 # Days per week R eat green vegetables or fruit? 
S1225100 TimesFruit02 6 How many times per week does R eat fruit 
S1225200 TimesVeg02 6 How many times per week does R eat vegetables 
R0321000 DaysExercise97 1 # Days per week R exercises 30+ minutes 
S1225300 TimesExercise02 6 How many days per week does R exercise 30 minutes or more 
S1225400 HoursComputer02 6 How many hours per week does R use a computer 
S1225500 HoursTV02 6 How many hours per week does R watch television 
S1225600 HoursSleep02 6 How many hours per night does R sleep 
S1225700 TimesDrunkDrive02 6 How many times R drive when drinking alcohol 
S1225800 TimesRideWithDrunk02 6 How many times R ride in car w/ someone drinking alcohol 
R0321500 DrinkLiverDamage97 1 5+ drinks increase R’s risk damage liver? 
S1250300 DrinkLiverDamage02 6  
R0321600 DrinkHeartDisease97 1 5+ drinks increase R’s risk heart disease? 
S1250400 DrinkHeartDisease02 6  
R0321700 DrinkArthritis97 1 5+ drinks increase R’s risk arthritis? 
S1250500 DrinkArthritis02 6  
R0321800 DrinkAlcoholAddict97 1 5+ drinks increase R’s risk addiction to alcohol? 
S1250600 DrinkAlcoholAddict02 6  
R0321900 DrinkHarmUnborn97 1 5+ drinks increase R’s risk of harming unborn child? 
S1250700 DrinkHarmUnborn02 6  
S1250100 SmokeHeartDisease02 6 Smoking 1 pack+ per day increase chance heart disease? 
S1250200 SmokeAids02 6 Smoking 1 pack+ per day increase chance get aids? 
R0322000 PregPrevent97 1 What method best prevents pregnancy? 
S1250800 PregPrevent02 6  
R0322100 STDPrevent97 1 What birth control best prevents sexually transmitted disease? 
S1250900 STDPrevent02 6  



Harris School Flat Files  38 

R0322200 WhenPregLikely97 1 When in menstrual cycle pregnancy likely to occur? 
S1251000 WhenPregLikely02 6  
S6317400 VolunteerWorkFreq 9  
T0739700 VolunteerWorkFreq 11  
S6317500 VolunteerWorkReason 9  
T0739800 VolunteerWorkReason 11  
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	"The NLSY97 consists of a nationally representative sample of approximately 9,000 youths who were 12 to 16 years old as of December 31, 1996.  Round 1 of the survey took place in 1997. In that round, both the eligible youth and one of that youth's parents received hour-long personal interviews. Youths continue to be interviewed on an annual basis."  So begins the description of this data resource at the Bureau of Labor Statistics' Website, http://www.bls.gov/nls/.
	At that site you will find a very useful "NLSY97 User's Guide" to the eleven annual surveys from 1997 through 2007 prepared for the BLS by the Center for Human Resource Research at Ohio State University (dated 2006).  The first chapter of that Guide describes the NLSY97 sample, the organization of the public use data files.  Subsequent chapters have information about the content and nature of the data.
	At the CHRR "Web-Investigator" accessible from that BLS website, the entire public use data set and its codebook and questionnaires are available.  The data resource currently includes over 120,000 variables.  
	The Harris School NLSY97 Flat Files have only about one percent of that data, but may be a useful starting point for those interested in using the NLSY97.  Eleven of these Flat Files contains about 150 variables from each of the eleven years of the survey 1997 through 2007; two additional Flat Files are also available, one with information from the respondent's parent collected in 1997 and one from the Department of Defense's "Armed Services Vocational Aptitude Battery" (ASVAB) tests administered to the respondents also in 1997. These ten Flat Files are written as STATA data sets (STATA version 9.0), each with a Word document that is the codebook for the variables in that file, linking the Stata information back to the BLS codebook information.  These files all contain the ID number for each of the respondents, called PUBID.  The variable PUBID allows one to merge all the files into a single data set.  (N.B.: A few of the variables may have the same name in more than one Flat File, and if so, it is necessary to rename each year's variable with a unique name before merging the files.  Most of the variables have a suffix indicting the year which makes it a unique name.)  
	The table on the following page shows the number of variables in each of several substantive areas, in each of the eleven Flat Files, with "FF-1" containing the data from Round 1 (1997), "FF-2" containing the data from Round 2 (1998), etc.  The subsequent pages of this document provide a table of the name, number, and brief description of each variable in each wave, for ease of identifying the variables in these Flat Files in terms of the variables available through the Web-Investigator at http://www.nlsinfo.org/web-investigator/.
	If you wish to contact the Harris School about these Flat Files, use the email address: NLSY97FlatFiles@uchicago.edu.  Please be aware, however, that these files are not routinely serviced and are made available for your convenience only.  Questions about the NLSY97 data should be addressed to CHRR's NLS User Services at http://www.nlsinfo.org/web-investigator/contact_us.php.
	Flat File Summary Roster
	Rounds One–Eleven
	1997-2007
	&
	“FF-0” {Parent 1997 Interview} and “FF-ASVAB”
	Subject and Variable Count
	       Round #  and   FF-#
	       1   2   3   4   5   6   7   8   9   10  11
	The Observation (ID, weight, date)   3   3   3   3   3   3   3   3   4   4   4  
	I.  Family Background    
	 Demography          4   4   4   4   5   5   5   5   4   5   5
	 Family Structure       4   4   4   4   4   4   8   7   7   7   7  
	 Family Relationships  12  12  12  12   8   0   0   0   0   0   0
	 Income & Assets    2   1   1   1   1   1   1   1  16  16  16  
	 Poverty & Welfare Programs     0   1   1   1   1   1   1   1   1   1   1  
	II.  Human Capital      
	 Schooling & Training   21  14  16  16  16  17  17  18  24  26  25  
	 Tests (Ability, Math, Grades)  5*  4   4   4   4   4   2   2   8   8   8
	 Health & Obesity    5   5   5   5   5   5   5   5   6   6   6  
	 Migration     0   5   5   5   5   5   5   5   7   9   7
	III. Labor Market Behaviors   
	 Earnings & Hours Worked    34  19  19  21  19  25  23  17  21  21  19
	IV.  Family Behaviors  
	 Dating & Sex      22  25  26  29  29  29  28  29  29  21  21
	 Cohab, Marriage, Divorce  5   5   5   5   5   5   5   5   5   5   5
	 Fertility     3   4   4   4   4  12  13  10  13  13  13
	 Religion     -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1   1   1
	V.  Anti-social & Risky Behaviors    
	 Alcohol & Tobacco   10  12  12  11   8   8   8  11  12   8   8
	 Drugs, Gangs, Crime & Jail 32  43  43  44  39  38  26  30  30  20  20
	VI.  Other 
	 Peers     10  
	 Time Use    16  
	 Expectations   17  
	 Special Modules   11  --  --  --  --  18  --  --   2  --    2
	Total          216 161 164 169 156 180 150 149 189 171  168
	 FF-0: The Parent Interview   FF-ASVAB
	  The Observation     5 vars   Total   149 vars
	  The Family   129 vars
	  The Youth   69 vars
	    Total   202 vars
	*FF-1 test scores include AFQT, from the 1997 DoD's ASVAB test, also in FF-ASVAB.
	I. FAMILY BACKGROUND
	NLSY97
	Name
	Rd
	Description
	R1200300
	CensusRegion97
	1
	Census region of residence
	R2558800
	CensusRegion98
	2
	R3880300
	CensusRegion99
	3
	R5459400
	CensusRegion00
	4
	R7222400
	CensusRegion01
	5
	S1535500
	CensusRegion02
	6
	S2005400
	CensusRegion03
	7
	S3805700
	CensusRegion04
	8
	S5423200
	CensusRegion05
	9
	S7506100
	CensusRegion06
	10
	T0009400
	CensusRegion07
	11
	R1210400
	MSA97
	1
	R currently reside in MSA
	R2569500
	MSA98
	2
	R3891500
	MSA99
	3
	R5473500
	MSA00
	4
	R7237200
	MSA01
	5
	S1552500
	MSA02
	6
	S2022300
	MSA03
	7
	S3823200
	MSA04
	8
	S5423200
	MSA05
	9
	S7525300
	MSA06
	10
	T0025600
	MSA07
	11
	R1213500
	TotalRes97
	1
	# different residences since R age 12
	R2572600
	TotalRes98
	2
	R3894700
	TotalRes99
	3
	R5479600
	TotalRes00
	4
	R7243600
	TotalRes01
	5
	TotalRes02
	6
	[S1559200, S1559300]
	TotalRes03
	7
	[S2029100, S2029200]
	TotalRes04
	8
	[S3830300, S3830400]
	TotalRes05
	9
	[S5430600 , S5430700]
	S7533000
	TotalRes06
	10
	T0033600
	TotalRes07
	11
	R1217500
	UrbanRural97
	1
	Current residence in urban or rural area
	R2576800
	UrbanRural98
	2
	R3899100
	UrbanRural99
	3
	R5484100
	UrbanRural00
	4
	R7248400
	UrbanRural01
	5
	S1564300
	UrbanRural02
	6
	S2034400
	UrbanRural03
	7
	S3835800
	UrbanRural04
	8
	S5436300
	UrbanRural05
	9
	S7537100
	UrbanRural06
	10
	T0033700
	UrbanRural07
	11
	R7295600
	Citizenship01
	5
	R’s current citizenship
	S1552300
	Citizenship02
	6
	S2022100
	Citizenship03
	7
	S3823000
	Citizenship04
	8
	9
	Not available
	S7509600
	Citizenship06
	10
	T0012900
	Citizenship07
	11
	R1205300
	RelHHParent97
	1
	R’s relationship to household parent figure
	R2563600
	RelHHParent98
	2
	R3885200
	RelHHParent99
	3
	R5464400
	RelHHParent00
	4
	R7228100
	RelHHParent01
	5
	S1542000
	RelHHParent02
	6
	S2011800
	RelHHParent03
	7
	R1205400
	hhsize
	1
	Household size as of the survey date
	R2563700
	hhsize98
	2
	R3885300
	hh_size
	3
	R5464500
	hhsize00
	4
	R7228200
	hh_size
	5
	S1542100
	hh_size
	6
	S2011900
	hh_size
	7
	S3813400
	hhsizeall04
	8
	S5413000
	hh_size
	9
	S7513900
	hh_size
	10
	T0014300
	hh_size
	11
	R1205500
	hhsize18
	1
	Number of household members under age 18
	R2563800
	hh_under_18
	2
	R3885400
	hh_under_18
	3
	R5464600
	hh_under_18
	4
	R7228300
	hh_under_18
	5
	S1542200
	hh_under_18
	6
	S2012000
	hh_under_18
	7
	S3813500
	hh_under_18
	8
	S5413100
	hh_under_18
	9
	S7514000
	hh_under_18
	10
	T0014400
	hh_under_18
	11
	R1205600
	hhsize6
	1
	Number of household members under age 6
	R2563900
	hh_under_6
	2
	R3885500
	hh_under_6
	3
	R5464700
	hh_under_6
	4
	R7228400
	hh_under_6
	5
	S1542300
	hh_under_6
	6
	S2012100
	hh_under_6
	7
	S3813600
	Hhsize0604
	8
	S5413200 
	hh_under_6
	9
	S7514100
	hh_under_6
	10
	T0014500
	hh_under_6
	11
	R0325200
	Mother_Know_CloseFriend97
	1
	Mother know R’s close friends?
	R2166200
	Mother_Know_CloseFriend98
	2
	R3484100
	Mother_Know_CloseFriend99
	3
	R4881600
	Mother_Know_CloseFriend00
	4
	R6505000
	Mother_Know_CloseFriend01
	5
	R0327000
	Father_Know_CloseFriend97
	1
	Father know R’s close friends?
	R2167800
	Father_Know_CloseFriend98
	2
	R3485700
	Father_Know_CloseFriend99
	3
	R4882500
	Father_Know_CloseFriend00
	4
	R6506600
	Father_Know_CloseFriend01
	5
	R0325300
	Mother_Know_FriendParents97
	1
	Mother know R’s friends’ parents?
	R2166300
	Mother_Know_FriendParents98
	2
	R3484200
	Mother_Know_FriendParents99
	3
	R4881700
	Mother_Know_FriendParents00
	4
	R6505100
	Mother_Know_FriendParents01
	5
	R0327100
	Father_Know_FriendParents97
	1
	Father know R’s friends’ parents?
	R2167900
	Father_Know_FriendParents98
	2
	R3485800
	Father_Know_FriendParents99
	3
	R4882600
	Father_Know_FriendParents00
	4
	R6506700
	Father_Know_FriendParents01
	5
	R0325400
	Mother_Know_WhoRWith97
	1
	Mother know who R is with when not home?
	R2166400
	Mother_Know_WhoRWith98
	2
	R3484300
	Mother_Know_WhoRWith99
	3
	R4881800
	Mother_Know_WhoRWith00
	4
	R6505200
	Mother_Know_WhoRWith01
	5
	R2168000
	Father_Know_WhoRWith98
	2
	R3485900
	Father_Know_WhoRWith99
	3
	R4882700
	Father_Know_WhoRWith00
	4
	R6506800
	Father_Know_WhoRWith01
	5
	R0325600
	Mother_Know_TeacherSchActs97
	1
	Mother know R’s teacher and school activities?
	R2166600
	Mother_Know_TeacherSchActs98
	2
	R3484500
	Mother_Know_TeacherSchActs99
	3
	R4882000
	Mother_Know_TeacherSchActs00
	4
	R6505400
	Mother_Know_TeacherSchActs01
	5
	R0327200
	Father_Know_WhoRWith97
	1
	Father know who R is with when not at home?
	R0327400
	Father_Know_TeacherSchActs97
	1
	Father know R’s teachers and school activities?
	R2168200
	Father_Know_TeacherSchActs98
	2
	R3486100
	Father_Know_TeacherSchActs99
	3
	R4882900
	Father_Know_TeacherSchActs00
	4
	R6507000
	Father_Know_TeacherSchActs01
	5
	R0325700
	Mother_Supportive97
	1
	Mother supportive, somewhat, not supportive toward R?
	R2166700
	Mother_Supportive98
	2
	R3484600
	Mother_Supportive99
	3
	R4882100
	Mother_Supportive00
	4
	R0327500
	Father_Supportive97
	1
	Father supportive, somewhat, not supportive toward R?
	R2168300
	Father_Supportive98
	2
	R3486200
	Father_Supportive99
	3
	R4883000
	Father_Supportive00
	4
	R0325800
	Mother_PermissiveStrict97
	1
	Mother permissive or strict?
	R2166800
	Mother_PermissiveStrict98
	2
	R3484700
	Mother_PermissiveStrict99
	3
	R4882200
	Mother_PermissiveStrict00
	4
	R0327600
	Father_PermissiveStrict97
	1
	Father permissive or strict?
	R2168400
	Father_PermissiveStrict98
	2
	R3486300
	Father_PermissiveStrict99
	3
	R4883100
	Father_PermissiveStrict00
	4
	S3594700
	DistMom03
	7
	Collapsed distance to mom
	S3868800
	DistMom04
	8
	S5451300
	DistMom05
	9
	S7552800
	DistMom06
	10
	T0049100
	DistMom07
	11
	S3594800
	DistDad03
	7
	Collapsed distance to dad
	S3868900
	DistDad04
	8
	S5451400
	DistDad05
	9
	S7552900
	DistDad06
	10
	T0049200
	DistDad07
	11
	S3594900
	DistMomQual03
	7
	Quality of distance to mom
	S3869000
	DistMomQual04
	8
	S5451500
	DistMomQual05
	9
	S7553000
	DistMomQual06
	10
	T0049300
	DistMomQual07
	11
	S3595000
	DistDadQual04
	7
	Quality of distance to dad
	S3869100
	DistDadQual04
	8
	S5451600
	DistDadQual05
	9
	S7553100
	DistDadQual06
	10
	T0049400
	DistDadQual07
	11
	Z9015300
	XRND_assets_round_20
	XRND9
	Round of R’s age 20 assets interview
	Z9031200
	XRND_assets_round_20
	XRND10
	Z9048700
	XRND_assets_round_20
	XRND11
	Z9015400
	XRND_assets_round_25
	XRND9
	Round of R’s age 25 assets interview
	Z9031300
	XRND_assets_round_25
	XRND10
	Z9048800
	XRND_assets_round_25
	XRND11
	Z9014100
	XRND_house_value_20
	XRND9
	Cumulative variable: Value of R’s primary housing at age 20
	Z9030000
	XRND_house_value_20
	XRND10
	Z9047500
	XRND_house_value_20
	XRND11
	Z9014200
	XRND_house_value_25
	XRND9
	Cumulative variable: Value of R’s primary housing at age 25
	Z9030100
	XRND_house_value_25
	XRND10
	Z9047600
	XRND_house_value_25
	XRND11
	Z9014300
	XRND_house_debt_20
	XRND9
	Cumulative variable: Debt owed on Rs primary housing at age 20
	Z9030200
	XRND_house_debt_20
	XRND10
	Z9047700
	XRND_house_debt_20
	XRND11
	Z9014400
	XRND_house_debt_25
	XRND9
	Cumulative variable: Debt owed on Rs primary housing at age 25
	Z9030300
	XRND_house_debt_25
	XRND10
	Z9047800
	XRND_house_debt_25
	XRND11
	Z9014500
	XRND_house_type_20
	XRND9
	Cumulative variable: Primary type of owned housing at age 20
	Z9030400
	XRND_house_type_20
	XRND10
	Z9047900
	XRND_house_type_20
	XRND11
	Z9014600
	XRND_house_type_25
	XRND9
	Cumulative variable: Primary type of owned housing at age 25
	Z9030500
	XRND_house_type_25
	XRND10
	Z9048000
	XRND_house_type_25
	XRND11
	Z9014700
	XRND_assets_financial_20
	XRND9
	Cumulative variable: Value of financial assets at age 20
	Z9030600
	XRND_assets_financial_20
	XRND10
	Z9048100
	XRND_assets_financial_20
	XRND11
	Z9014800
	XRND_assets_financial_25
	XRND9
	Cumulative variable: Value of financial assets at age 25
	Z9030700
	XRND_assets_financial_25
	XRND10
	Z9048200
	XRND_assets_financial_25
	XRND11
	Z9014900
	XRND_assets_nonfinan_20
	XRND9
	Cumulative variable: Value of non-financial assets at age 20
	Z9030800
	XRND_assets_nonfinan_20
	XRND10
	Z9048300
	XRND_assets_nonfinan_20
	XRND11
	Z9015000
	XRND_assets_nonfinan_25
	XRND9
	Cumulative variable: Value of non-financial assets at age 25
	Z9030900
	XRND_assets_nonfinan_25
	XRND10
	Z9048400
	XRND_assets_nonfinan_25
	XRND11
	Z9015100
	XRND_assets_debt_20
	XRND9
	Cumulative variable: Amount of debt owed at age 20
	Z9031000
	XRND_assets_debt_20
	XRND10
	Z9048500
	XRND_assets_debt_20
	XRND11
	Z9015200
	XRND_assets_debt_25
	XRND9
	Cumulative variable: Amount of debt owed at age 25
	Z9031100
	XRND_assets_debt_25
	XRND10
	Z9048600
	XRND_assets_debt_25
	XRND11
	R1204700
	hh_net_worth_p
	1
	Net worth of household according to parent
	R1204800
	hh_net_worth_y
	1
	Net worth of household according to youth
	R2563400
	hh_net_worth_y
	2
	R3885000
	hh_net_worth_y
	3
	R5464200
	hh_net_worth_y
	4
	R7227900
	hh_net_worth_y
	5
	S1541800
	hh_net_worth_y
	6
	S2011600
	hh_net_worth_y
	7
	S3812600
	hh_net_worth_20
	8
	Net worth of household at age 20
	Z9013900
	XRND_hh_net_worth_20
	XRND9
	Cumulative variable: Net worth of household at age 20
	Z9029800
	XRND_hh_net_worth_20
	XRND10
	Z9047300
	XRND_hh_net_worth_20
	XRND11
	Z9014000
	XRND_hh_net_worth_25
	XRND9
	Cumulative variable: Net worth of household at age 25
	Z9029900
	XRND_hh_net_worth_25
	XRND10
	Z9047400
	XRND_hh_net_worth_25
	XRND11
	R2560600
	gvnt_pgm_ever
	2
	Months receive aid from government program, not UI/WC
	R3882100
	gvnt_pgm_ever
	3
	R5461200
	gvnt_pgm_ever
	4
	R7224800
	gvnt_pgm_ever
	5
	S1538600
	gvnt_pgm_ever
	6
	S2008300
	gvnt_pgm_ever
	7
	S3809100
	gvnt_pgm_ever
	8
	S5409400
	gvnt_pgm_ever
	9
	S7510200
	gvnt_pgm_ever
	10
	Z9043100
	XRND_gvnt_pgm_ever
	11
	Cumulative variable: Months receive aid from government
	II. HUMAN CAPITAL AND PERSON ATTRIBUTES
	NLSY97
	Name
	Rd
	Description
	R1199900
	AssocCredits97
	1
	AssocCredits98
	2
	[R2557800, R2557900, R2558000, R2558100, R2558200]
	AssocCredits99
	3
	[R3879400, R3879500, R3879600, R3879700]
	AssocCredits00
	4
	[R5458600, R5458700, R5458800, R5458900]
	AssocCredits01
	5
	[R7221200, R7221300, R7221400, R7221500, R7221600, R7221700]
	AssocCredits02
	6
	[S1534600, S1534700, S1534800, S1534900]
	AssocCredits03
	7
	[S2004400, S2004500, S2004600, S2004700, S2004800]
	AssocCredits04
	8
	[S3804700, S3804800, S3804900, S3805000, S3805100]
	AssocCredits05
	9
	[S5404800, S5404900, S5405000, S5405100]
	AssocCredits06
	10
	[S7505200, S7505300, S7505400, S750500]
	AssocCredits06
	11
	[T0008600, T0008700, T0008800]
	R1200000
	BACredits97
	1
	BACredits98
	2
	[R2558300, R2558400, R2558500, R2558600, R2558700]
	BACredits99
	3
	[R3879800, R3879900, R3880000, R3880100, R3880200]
	BACredits00
	4
	[R5459000, R5459100, R5459200, R5459300]
	BACredits01
	5
	[R7221800, R7221900, R7222000, R7222100, R7222200, R7222300]
	BACredits02
	6
	[S1535000, S1535100, S1535200, S1535300, S1535400]
	BACredits03
	7
	[S2004900, S2005000, S2005100, S2005200, S2005300]
	BACredits04
	8
	[S3805200, S3805300, S3805400, S3805500, S3805600]
	BACredits05
	9
	[S5405200, S5405300, S5405400, S5405500]
	BACredits06
	10
	[S7505600, S7505700, S7505800, S7505900, S7506000]
	BACredits07
	11
	[T0008900, T0009000, T0009100, T0009200, T0009300]
	R1201400
	Enrollstat97
	1
	R’s current enrollment status
	R2560000
	Enrollstat98
	2
	R3881500
	EnrollStat99
	3
	R5460600
	EnrollStat00
	4
	R7224200
	EnrollStat01
	5
	S1538000
	Enrollstat02
	6
	S2007700
	EnrollStat03
	7
	S3808500
	EnrollStat04
	8
	S5408900
	EnrollStat05
	9
	S7509700
	EnrollStat06
	10
	T0013000
	EnrollStat07
	11
	R1202100
	GED97
	1
	Month R received GED
	R2560500
	GED98
	2
	R3882000
	GED99
	3
	R5461100
	GED00
	4
	R7224700
	GED01
	5
	S1538500
	GED02
	6
	S2008200
	GED03
	7
	S3809000
	GED04
	8
	Z9000500
	XRND_GED05
	9
	Cumulative variable: Month R Received GED 
	Z9016200
	XRND_GED06
	    10
	Z9032700
	XRND_GED07
	11
	R1204200
	GradeRepeat97
	1
	# grades R has ever repeated
	R2562700
	GradeRepeat98
	2
	R3884300
	GradeRepeat99
	3
	R5463500
	GradeRepeat00
	4
	R7227200
	GradeRepeat01
	5
	S1541100
	GradeRepeat02
	6
	S2010900
	GradeRepeat03
	7
	S3811800
	GradeRepeat04
	8
	S5412200
	GradeRepeat05
	9
	S7513100
	GradeRepeat06
	10
	T0013500
	GradeRepeat07
	11
	Z9000000
	XRND_GradeRepeat05
	XRND9
	Cumulative variable: # grades R has ever repeated
	Z9015700
	XRND_GradeRepeat06
	XRND10
	Z9032200
	XRND_GradeRepeat07
	XRND11
	R1204300
	GradeSkip97
	1
	# grades R ever skipped
	R2562900
	GradeSkip98
	2
	R3884500
	GradeSkip99
	3
	R5463700
	GradeSkip00
	4
	R7227400
	GradeSkip01
	5
	S1541300
	GradeSkip02
	6
	S2011100
	GradeSkip03
	7
	S3812000
	GradeSkip04
	8
	S5412400
	GradeSkip05
	9
	S7513300
	GradeSkip06
	10
	T0013700
	GradeSkip07
	11
	Z9000100
	XRND_GradeSkip05
	XRND9
	Cumulative variable: # grades R ever skipped
	Z9015800
	XRND_GradeSkip06
	XRND10
	Z9032300
	XRND_GradeSkip07
	XRND11
	R0034900
	Suspended97
	1
	Ever been suspended from school?
	R1696400
	Suspended98
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	S4096300
	PDLISuspended04
	8
	Ever been suspended from school prior to DLI?
	S4100200
	SDLISuspended04
	8
	Ever been suspended from school since DLI?
	S5659300
	PDLISuspended05
	9
	S5660500
	SDLISuspended05
	9
	S7735000
	PDLISuspended06
	10
	S7736400
	SDLISuspended06
	10
	T0192700
	SDLISuspended07
	11
	R1204400
	HighestGrade97
	1
	R’s highest grade completed
	R2563100
	HighestGrade98
	2
	R3884700
	HighestGrade99
	3
	R5463900
	HighestGrade00
	4
	R7227600
	HighestGrade01
	5
	S1541500
	HighestGrade02
	6
	S2011300
	HighestGrade03
	7
	S3812200
	HighestGrade04
	8
	S5412600
	HighestGrade05
	9
	S7513500
	HighestGrade06
	10
	T0013900
	HighestGrade07
	11
	Z9000200
	XRND_HighestGrade05
	XRND9
	Cumulative variable: R’s highest grade completed
	Z9015900
	XRND_HighestGrade06
	XRND10
	XRND_HighestGrade07
	XRND11
	R1205700
	HighestDegree97
	1
	Highest degree received
	R2566400
	HighestDegree98
	2
	R3885600
	HighestDegree99
	3
	R5464800
	HighestDegree00
	4
	R7228500
	HighestDegree01
	5
	S1542400
	HighestDegree02
	6
	S2012200
	HighestDegree03
	7
	S3813700
	HighestDegree04
	8
	S5413300
	HighestDegree05
	9
	S7514200
	HighestDegree06
	10
	T0014600
	HighestDegree07
	11
	Z9000300
	XRND_HighestDegree05
	XRND9
	Cumulative variable: Highest degree received
	Z9016000
	XRND_HighestDegree06
	XRND10
	Z9032400
	XRND_HighestDegree07
	XRND11
	R1209200
	HSDiploma97
	1
	Date received high school diploma
	R2568100
	HSDiploma98
	2
	R3889800
	HSDiploma99
	3
	R5471900
	HSDiploma00
	4
	R7235700
	HSDiploma01
	5
	S1550500
	HSDiploma02
	6
	S2020400
	HSDiploma03
	7
	S3821600
	HSDiploma04
	8
	Z9000600
	XRND_HSDiploma05
	XRND9
	Cumulative variable: Date received high school diploma
	Z9016300
	XRND_HSDiploma06
	XRND10
	Z9032800
	XRND_HSDiploma07
	XRND11
	R3889900
	AADegree99
	3
	Date received associate’s degree
	R5472000
	AADegree00
	4
	R7235800
	AADegree01
	5
	S1550600
	AADegree02
	6
	S2020500
	AADegree03
	7
	S3821700
	AADegree04
	8
	Z9000700
	XRND_AADegree05
	9
	Cumulative variable: Date received associate’s degree
	Z9016400
	XRND_AADegree06
	10
	Z9032900
	XRND_AADegree07
	11
	R3890000
	BADegree99
	3
	Date received bachelor’s degree
	R5472100
	BADegree00
	4
	R7235900
	BADegree01
	5
	S1550700
	BADegree02
	6
	S2020600
	BADegree03
	7
	S3821800
	BADegree04
	8
	Z9000800
	XRND_BADegree05
	9
	Cumulative variable: Date received bachelor’s degree
	Z9016500
	XRND_BADegree06
	10
	Z9033000
	XRND_BADegree07
	11
	Z9000900
	XRND_Prof_Degree05
	XRND9
	Cumulative variable: Date R received professional degree
	Z9016600
	XRND_Prof_Degree06
	XRND10
	Z9033100
	XRND_Prof_Degree07
	XRND11
	S1552100
	MADegree02
	Date R received master’s degree
	S2021900
	MADegree03
	7
	S3828800
	MADegree04
	8
	Z9001000
	XRND_MADegree05
	9
	Cumulative variable: Date received master’s degree
	Z9016800
	XRND_MADegree06
	10
	Z9033300
	XRND_MADegree07
	11
	Z9016700
	XRND_PHDegree06
	XRND10
	Cumulative variable: Date R received Phd degree
	Z9033200
	XRND_PHDegree07
	XRND11
	Z9001100
	XRND_HS_Left_Date_05
	XRND9
	Cumulative variable: Date left high school
	Z9016900
	XRND_HS_Left_Date_06
	XRND10
	Z9033400
	XRND_HS_Left_Date_07
	XRND11
	Z9001200
	XRND_HS_Left_HGC_05
	XRND9
	Cumulative variable: Highest high school grade completed
	Z9017000
	XRND_HS_Left_HGC_06
	XRND10
	Z9033500
	XRND_HS_Left_HGC_07
	XRND11
	Z9017100
	XRND_HS_Left_HGA_06
	XRND10
	Cumulative variable: Highest high school grade attended
	Z9033600
	XRND_HS_Left_HGA_07
	XRND11
	R1250500
	SchoolAttend97
	1
	# schools R ever attended
	R2569800
	SchoolAttend98
	2
	R3891800
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	hrly_pay_1
	8
	S3821000
	hrly_pay_2
	8
	S3821100
	hrly_pay_3
	8
	S3821200
	hrly_pay_4
	8
	S3821300
	hrly_pay_5
	8
	S3821400
	hrly_pay_6
	8
	S3821500
	hrly_pay_7
	8
	S5421000
	hrly_pay_1
	9
	S5421100
	hrly_pay_2
	9
	S5421200
	hrly_pay_3
	9
	S5421300
	hrly_pay_4
	9
	S5421400
	hrly_pay_5
	9
	S5421500
	hrly_pay_6
	9
	S5421600
	hrly_pay_7
	9
	S5421700
	hrly_pay_8
	9
	S5421800
	hrly_pay_9
	9
	S7522200
	hrly_pay_1
	10
	S7522300
	hrly_pay_2
	10
	S7522400
	hrly_pay_3
	10
	S7522500
	hrly_pay_4
	10
	S7522600
	hrly_pay_5
	10
	S7522700
	hrly_pay_6
	10
	S7522800
	hrly_pay_7
	10
	S7522900
	hrly_pay_8
	10
	S7523000
	hrly_pay_9
	10
	T0022800
	hrly_pay_1
	11
	T0022900
	hrly_pay_2
	11
	T0023000
	hrly_pay_3
	11
	T0023100
	hrly_pay_4
	11
	T0023200
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	11
	T0023300
	hrly_pay_6
	11
	T0023400
	hrly_pay_7
	11
	T0023500
	hrly_pay_8
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	IV. FAMILY BEHAVIORS
	NLSY97
	Name
	Rd
	Description
	R0348800
	DateWithFemale97
	1
	R has ever had date with girlfriend?
	R2181800
	DateWithFemale98
	2
	R3499800
	DateWithFemale99
	3
	R4895400
	DateWithFemale00
	4
	R6521500
	DateWithFemale01
	5
	R0349200
	DateWithMale97
	1
	R has ever had date with boyfriend?
	R2182300
	DateWithMale98
	2
	R3500300
	DateWithMale99
	3
	R4895900
	DateWithMale00
	4
	R6522000
	DateWithMale01
	5
	S1200000
	EverDate02
	6
	R has ever had date or go out with someone
	S3282800
	EverDate03
	7
	S4905700
	HadDateEver04
	8
	S6645300
	EverDate05
	9
	S8631900
	EverDate06
	10
	T1017200
	EverDate07
	11
	R0348900
	Age1stDateWithFemale97
	1
	How old R first date with a girlfriend?
	R2181900
	Age1stDateWithFemale98
	2
	R3499900
	Age1stDateWithFemale99
	3
	R4895500
	Age1stDateWithFemale00
	4
	R6521600
	Age1stDateWithFemale01
	5
	R0349300
	Age1stDateWithMale97
	1
	How old R first date with boyfriend?
	R2182400
	Age1stDateWithMale98
	2
	R3500400
	Age1stDateWithMale99
	3
	R4896000
	Age1stDateWithMale00
	4
	R6522100
	Age1stDateWithMale01
	5
	S1200100
	Age1stDate02
	6
	How old R 1st date with someone
	S3282900
	Age1stDate03
	7
	S4905800
	Age1stDate04
	8
	S6645400 
	Age1stDate05
	9
	10
	Not available
	11
	Not available
	R0349000
	DatesFemalePastYr97
	1
	# Dates R has had in past year with girlfriend
	R2182000
	DatesFemalePastYr98
	2
	R3500000
	DatesFemalePastYr99
	3
	R4895600
	DatesFemalePastYr00
	4
	R6521700
	DatesFemalePastYr01
	5
	R0349400
	DatesMalePastYr97
	1
	# Dates R had in past year with boyfriend
	R2182500
	DatesMalePastYr98
	2
	R3500500
	DatesMalePastYr99
	3
	R4896100
	DatesMalePastYr00
	4
	R6522200
	DatesMalePastYr01
	5
	S1200400
	DatesSDLI02
	6
	# Dates or times R has gone out with someone since DLI
	S3283200
	DatesSDLI03
	7
	S4906100
	DatesSDLI04
	8
	S6645800
	DatesSDLI05
	9
	S8632400
	DatesSDLI06
	10
	T1017700
	DatesSDLI07
	11
	S1200500
	DatesSDLIest02
	6
	Estimated # dates/times R has gone out w/ someone since DLI
	S3283300
	DatesSDLIest03
	7
	S4906200
	DatesSDLIest04
	8
	S6645900
	DatesSDLIest05
	9
	S8632500
	DatesSDLIest06
	10
	T1017800
	DatesSDLIest07
	11
	R0349100
	DatesDiffFemalePastYr97
	1
	# Different girls dated in past year
	R2182100
	DatesDiffFemalePastYr98
	2
	R3500100
	DatesDiffFemalePastYr99
	3
	R4895700
	DatesDiffFemalePastYr00
	4
	R6521800
	DatesDiffFemalePastYr01
	5
	R0349500
	DatesDiffMalePastYr97
	1
	# Different boys dated in last year
	R2182600
	DatesDiffMalePastYr98
	2
	R3500600
	DatesDiffMalePastYr99
	3
	R4896200
	DatesDiffMalePastYr00
	4
	R6522300
	DatesDiffMalePastYr01
	5
	S1201100
	DiffDatesSDLI02
	6
	# People dated since DLI
	S3283900
	DiffDatesSDLI03
	7
	S4906800
	DiffDatesSDLI04
	8
	S6646500
	DiffDatesSDLI05
	9
	S8633100
	DiffDatesSDLI06
	10
	T1018400
	DiffDatesSDLI07
	11
	R0349700
	HadSexEver97
	1
	R ever have sex? [opposite sex]
	R2182900
	HadSexEver98
	2
	R3500800
	HadSexEver99
	3
	R4896400
	HadSexEver00
	4
	R6522600
	HadSexEver01
	5
	S1201700
	HadSexEver02
	6
	S3284500
	HadSexEver03
	7
	S4907400
	HadSexEver04
	8
	S6647100
	HadSexEver05
	9
	10
	Not available
	11
	Not available
	R3500900
	HadSexSDLI99
	3
	R have sex since DLI? [opposite sex]
	R4896500
	HadSexSDLI00
	4
	R6522600
	HadSexSDLI01
	5
	S1201800
	HadSexSDLI02
	6
	S3284600
	HadSexSDLI03
	7
	S4907500
	HadSexSDLI04
	8
	S6647200
	HadSexSDLI05
	9
	S8633400
	HadSexSDLI06
	10
	T1018700
	HadSexSDLI07
	11
	R0349800
	Age1stSex97
	1
	How old R first time had sex? [opposite sex]
	R2183200
	Age1stSex98
	2
	R3501100
	Age1stSex99
	3
	R4896800
	Age1stSex00
	4
	R6522900
	Age1stSex01
	5
	S1202000
	Age1stSex02
	6
	S3284800
	Age1stSex03
	7
	S4907700
	Age1stSex04
	8
	S6647400
	Age1stSex05
	9
	S8633900
	Age1stSex06
	10
	T1019200
	Age1stSex07
	11
	R4896900
	Month1stSex00
	4
	R4896901
	Year1stSex00
	4
	R6523000
	Month1stSex01
	5
	R6523001
	Year1stSex01
	5
	S1202100
	Month1stSex02
	6
	S1202101
	Year1stSex02
	6
	S3284900
	Month1stSex03
	7
	S3284901
	Year1stSex03
	7
	S4907800
	Month1stSex04
	8
	S4907801
	Year1stSex04
	8
	S6647500
	Month1stSex05
	9
	S6647501
	Year1stSex05
	9
	S8633600
	Month1stSex06
	10
	S8633601
	Year1stSex06
	10
	T1018900
	Month1stSex07
	11
	T1018901
	Year1stSex07
	11
	R0349900
	BirthControl1stSex97
	1
	R use birth control first time had sex?
	R2183300
	BirthControl1stSex98
	2
	R3501200
	BirthControl1stSex99
	3
	R4897700
	BirthControl1stSex00
	4
	R6523800
	BirthControl1stSex01
	5
	BirthControl1stSex02
	6
	[Combine S123100 & S1207500]
	BirthControl1stSex03
	7
	[Combine S3285900 & S3290300]
	S4908800
	BirthControl1stSex04
	8
	S6648500
	BirthControl1stSex05
	9
	S8634500
	BirthControl1stSex06
	10
	T1019800
	BirthControl1stSex07
	11
	R0350000
	WantPreg1stSex97
	1
	R want pregnancy first time had sex?
	R2183400
	WantPreg1stSex98
	2
	R3501300
	WantPreg1stSex99
	3
	R4897800
	WantPreg1stSex00
	4
	R6523900
	WantPreg1stSex01
	5
	WantPreg1stSex02
	6
	[Combine S1203200 & S1207600]
	WantPreg1stSex03
	7
	[Combine S3286000 & S3290400]
	S4908900
	WantPreg1stSex04
	8
	S6648600
	WantPreg1stSex05
	9
	S8634600
	WantPreg1stSex06
	10
	T1019900
	WantPreg1stSex07
	11
	R2183500
	Condom1stSex98
	2
	R/partner use condom 1st time had sex?
	R3501400
	Condom1stSex99
	3
	R4898000
	Condom1stSex00
	4
	R6524000
	Condom1stSex01
	5
	Condom1stSex02
	6
	[Combine S1203300 & S1207700]
	Condom1stSex03
	7
	[Combine S3286100 & S3290500]
	S4909000
	Condom1stSex04
	8
	S6648700
	Condom1stSex05
	9
	S8634700
	Condom1stSex06
	10
	T1020000
	Condom1stSex07
	11
	R4897900
	BCMethod1stSex00
	4
	Methods of birth control R used 1st time had sex
	R6524100
	BCMethod1stSex01
	5
	BCMethod1stSex02
	6
	[Combine S1203400 & S1207800]
	BCMethod1stSex03
	7
	[Combine S3286200 & S3290600]
	S4909100
	MethodBirthControl1stSex04
	8
	S6648800
	MethodBirthControl1stSex05
	9
	S8634800
	MethodBirthControl1stSex06
	10
	T1020100
	MethodBirthControl1stSex07
	11
	R0350100
	SexMoreThanOnce97
	1
	R had sex > once?
	R2183600
	SexMoreThanOnce98
	2
	R3501500
	SexMoreThanOnce99
	3
	R4898100
	SexMoreThanOnce00
	4
	R6524200
	SexMoreThanOnce01
	5
	S1203600
	SexMoreThanOnce02
	6
	S3286400
	SexMoreThanOnce03
	7
	S4909300
	SexMoreThanOnce04
	8
	S6649000
	SexMoreThanOnce05
	9
	10
	Not available
	11
	Not available
	R0350200
	SexPartEver97
	1
	# Sex partners R has ever had?
	R2183700
	SexPartEver98
	2
	R3501600
	SexPartEver99
	3
	R4898200
	SexPartEver00
	4
	R6524300
	SexPartEver01
	5
	S1203700
	SexPartEver02
	6
	S3286500
	SexPartEver03
	7
	S4909400
	PartnersEver04
	8
	S6649100
	SexPartEver05
	9
	10
	Not available
	11
	Not available
	R0350300
	SexPartEverEst97
	1
	Estimated # sex partners R ever had
	R2183800
	SexPartEverEst98
	2
	R3501700
	SexPartEverEst99
	3
	R4898300
	SexPartEverEst00
	4
	R6524400
	SexPartEverEst01
	5
	S1203800
	SexPartEverEst02
	6
	S3286600
	SexPartEverEst03
	7
	S4909500
	PartnersEverEst04
	8
	S6649200
	SexPartEverEst05
	9
	10
	Not available
	11
	Not available
	R0350400
	SexPartPastYr97
	1
	# Sex partners R had in last 12 months
	R2183900
	SexPartSDLI98
	2
	# Sex partners R had since DLI?
	R3501800
	SexPartSDLI99
	3
	R4898400
	SexPartSDLI00
	4
	R6524500
	SexPartSDLI01
	5
	S1204000
	SexPartSDLI02
	6
	S3286800
	SexPartSDLI03
	7
	S4909700
	SexPartSDLI04
	8
	S6649400
	SexPartSDLI05
	9
	S8634900
	SexPartSDLI06
	10
	T1020200
	SexPartSDLI07
	11
	R0350500
	SexPartPastYrEst97
	1
	Estimated # sex partners R had in last 12 months
	R2184000
	SexPartSDLIest98
	2
	Estimated # sex partners R had since DLI?
	R3501900
	SexPartSDLIest99
	3
	R4898500
	SexPartSDLIest00
	4
	R6524600
	SexPartSDLIest01
	5
	S1204100
	SexPartSDLIest02
	6
	S3286900
	SexPartSDLIest03
	7
	S4909800
	SexPartSDLIest04
	8
	S6649500
	SexPartSDLIest05
	9
	S8635000
	SexPartSDLIest06
	10
	T1020300
	SexPartSDLIest07
	11
	R0350600
	TimesSexPastYr97
	1
	# Times R had sex in last 12 months
	R2184100
	TimesSexSDLI98
	2
	# Times R had sex since DLI?
	R3502000
	TimesSexSDLI99
	3
	R4898800
	TimesSexSDLI00
	4
	R6524900
	TimesSexSDLI01
	5
	S1204400
	TimesSexSDLI02
	6
	S3287200
	TimesSexSDLI03
	7
	S4910100
	TimesSexSDLI04
	8
	S6649800
	TimesSexSDLI05
	9
	S8635300
	TimesSexSDLI06 
	10
	T1020600
	TimesSexSDLI07 
	11
	R0350700
	TimesSexPastYrEst97
	1
	Estimated # times R had sex in last 12 months
	R2184300
	TimesSexSDLIest98
	2
	Estimated # times R had sex since DLI?
	R3502200
	TimesSexSDLIest99
	3
	R4899000
	TimesSexSDLIest00
	4
	R6525100
	TimesSexSDLIest01
	5
	S1204600
	TimesSexSDLIest02
	6
	S3287400
	TimesSexSDLIest03
	7
	S4910300
	TimesSexSDLIest04
	8
	S6650000
	TimesSexSDLIest05
	9
	S8635500
	TimesSexSDLIest06
	10
	T1020800
	TimesSexSDLIest07
	11
	R2184200
	CondomSDLI98
	2
	R/partner use condom since DLI?
	R3502100
	CondomSDLI99
	3
	R4898900
	CondomSDLI00
	4
	R6525000
	CondomSDLI01
	5
	S1204500
	CondomSDLI02
	6
	S3287300
	CondomSDLI03
	7
	S4910200
	CondomSDLI04
	8
	S6649900
	CondomSDLI05
	9
	S8635400
	CondomSDLI06
	10
	T1020000
	Condom1stSex07
	11
	R2184400
	PercentCondomSDLI98
	2
	Estimated # times R/partner use condom since DLI? [%]
	R3502300
	PercentCondomSDLI99
	3
	R4899100
	PercentCondomSDLI00
	4
	R6525200
	PercentCondomSDLI01
	5
	S1204700
	PercentCondomSDLI02
	6
	Percent time R/partner use condom since DLI?
	S3287500
	PercentCondomSDLI03
	7
	S4910400
	PercentCondomSDLI04
	8
	S6650100
	PercentCondomSLDLI05
	9
	S8635600
	PercentCondomSLDLI06
	10
	T1020900
	PercentCondomSLDLI07
	11
	R0350800
	TimesBCPastYr97
	1
	# Times R used birth control in last year
	R2184500
	TimesBirthControlSDLI98
	2
	# Times R used birth control since DLI?
	R3502400
	TimesBirthControlSDLI99
	3
	R4899200
	TimesBirthControlSDLI00
	4
	R6525300
	TimesBirthControlSDLI01
	5
	S1204900
	TimesBirthControlSDLI02
	6
	S3287700
	TimesBirthControlSDLI03
	7
	S4910600
	TimesBirthControlSDLI04
	8
	S6650300
	TimesBirthControlSDLI05
	9
	S8635800
	TimesBirthControlSDLI06
	10
	T1021100
	TimesBirthControlSDLI07
	11
	R0350900
	TimesBCPastYrEst97
	1
	Estimated times R used birth control in last year
	R2184600
	TimesBirthContSDLIest98
	2
	Estimated times R used birth control since DLI?
	R3502500
	TimesBirthContSDLIest99
	3
	R4899300
	TimesBirthContSDLIest00
	4
	R6525400
	PercentBirthContSDLI01
	5
	S1205000
	PercentBirthContSDLI02
	6
	Percent time R used birth control since DLI?
	S3287800
	PercentBirthContSDLI03
	7
	S4910700
	PercentBirthContSDLI04
	8
	S6650400
	PercentBirthContSDLI05
	9
	S8635900
	PercentBirthContSDLI06
	10
	T1021200
	PercentBirthContSDLI07
	11
	R0351000
	BCMethodMostOften97
	1
	Method birth control R used most often
	R2184700
	BCMethodMostOften98
	2
	R3502600
	BCMethodMostOften99
	3
	R4899400
	BCMethodMostOften00
	4
	R6525500
	BCMethodMostOften01
	5
	Other birth control used most often by R or partner since DLI
	S1205100
	BCMethodMostOften02
	6
	S3287900
	BCMethodMostOften03
	7
	S4910800
	BCMethodMostOften04
	8
	S6650500
	BCMethodMostOften05
	9
	S8636000
	BCMethodMostOften06
	10
	T1021300
	BCMethodMostOften07
	11
	S1197900
	SexWithDatingPart02
	6
	R ever have sex with dating partner
	S3280600
	SexWithDatingPart03
	7
	S4903700
	SexWithDatingPart04
	8
	S6643000
	SexWithDatingPart05
	9
	10
	Not available
	11
	Not available
	S1198200
	TimesSexDatingPart02
	6
	# of times R had sex with dating partner/spouse
	S3281000
	TimesSexDatingPart03
	7
	S4903800
	TimesSexDatingPart04
	8
	S6643400
	TimesSexDatingPart05
	9
	10
	Not available
	11
	Not available
	S1198300
	TimesSexDatingPartEst02
	6
	Est # of times R had sex with same sex/dating partner
	**03 missing**
	S4903900
	TimesSexDatingPartEst04
	8
	S6643500
	TimesSexDatingPartEst05
	9
	10
	Not available
	11
	Not available
	R1201800
	FirstCohab97CM
	1
	Month R’s first cohabiting (continuous)
	R2560200
	first_cohab_month
	2
	R3881700
	first_cohab_month
	3
	R5460800
	first_cohab_month
	4
	R7224400
	first_cohab_month
	5
	S1538200
	first_cohab_month
	6
	S2007900
	first_cohab_month
	7
	S3808700
	FirstCohab04CM
	8
	S5409100
	first_cohab_month
	9
	S7509900
	first_cohab_month
	10
	T0013200
	first_cohab_month
	11
	R1202000
	FirstMarr97CM
	1
	Month of R’s first marriage (continuous)
	R2560400
	first_marry_month
	2
	R3881900
	first_marry_month
	3
	R5461000
	first_marry_month
	4
	R7224600
	first_marry_month
	5
	S1538400
	first_marry_month
	6
	S2008100
	first_marry_month
	7
	S3800900
	FirstMarr04CM
	8
	S5409300
	first_marry_month
	9
	S7510100
	first_marry_month
	10
	T0013400
	first_marry_month
	11
	R1210200
	MarCohabstatus97
	1
	R’s marital/cohabit status
	R2569300
	marstat
	2
	R3891300
	marstat
	3
	R5473300
	marstat
	4
	R7237000
	marstat
	5
	S1552200
	marstat
	6
	S2022000
	marstat
	7
	S3822900
	MarCohabstatus04
	8
	S5423000
	marstat
	9
	S7525100
	marstat
	10
	T0025400
	marstat
	11
	R1211300
	Cohabnumber97
	1
	Total # cohabitations
	R2570300
	cohab_ttl
	2
	R3892300
	cohab_ttl
	3
	R5474300
	cohab_ttl
	4
	R7238000
	cohab_ttl
	5
	S1553300
	cohab_ttl
	6
	S2022900
	cohab_ttl
	7
	S3823800
	Cohabnumber04
	8
	S5423800
	cohab_ttl
	9
	S7525900
	cohab_ttl
	10
	T0026200
	cohab_ttl
	11
	R1213400
	Marnumber97
	1
	Total # marriages
	R2572500
	marriage_ttl
	2
	R3894600
	marriage_ttl
	3
	R5479500
	marriage_ttl
	4
	R7243500
	marriage_ttl
	5
	S1559100
	marriage_ttl
	6
	S2029000
	marriage_ttl
	7
	S3830200
	Marrnumber04
	8
	S5430500
	marriage_ttl
	9
	S7532900
	marriage_ttl
	10
	T0033500
	marriage_ttl
	11
	R1211100
	BioChildHH97
	1
	# biological children R has in household
	R2570100
	BioChildHH98
	2
	R3892100
	BioChildHH99
	3
	R5474100
	BioChildHH00
	4
	R7237800
	BioChildHH01
	5
	S1553100
	BioChildHH02
	6
	S2022700
	BioChildHH03
	7
	S3823600
	BioChildHH04
	8
	S5423600
	BioChildHH05
	9
	S7525700
	BioChildHH06
	10
	T0026000
	BioChildHH07
	11
	R1211200
	BioChildNR97
	1
	# non-resident biological children R has
	R2570200
	BioChildNR98
	2
	R3892200
	BioChildNR99
	3
	R5474200
	BioChildNR00
	4
	R7237900
	BioChildNR01
	5
	S1553200
	BioChildNR02
	6
	S2022800
	BioChildNR03
	7
	S3823700
	BioChildNR04
	8
	S5423700
	BioChildNR05
	9
	S7525800
	BioChildNR06
	10
	T0026100
	BioChildNR07
	11
	R0351200
	EverPregnant97
	1
	R ever been preg?
	R2185000
	EverPregnant98
	2
	R3502900
	EverPregnant99
	3
	R4901900
	EverPregnant00
	4
	R6528400
	EverPregnant01
	5
	S1208100
	EverPregnant02
	6
	S3290900
	EverPregnant03
	7
	S4912500
	EverPregnant04
	8
	S6652200
	EverPregnant05
	9
	S8636400
	EverPregnant06
	10
	T1026200
	EverPregnant07
	11
	R2185100
	PregnantSDLI98
	2
	Has R been pregnant since DLI?
	R3503000
	PregnantSDLI99
	3
	R4902000
	PregnantSDLI00
	4
	R6528500
	PregnantSDLI01
	5
	S1208200
	PregnantSDLI02
	6
	S329100
	PregnantSDLI03
	7
	S4912600
	PregnantSDLI04
	8
	S6652300
	PregnantSDLI05
	9
	S8636500
	PregnantSDLI06
	10
	T1026300
	PregnantSDLI07
	11
	S3291100
	CurrentPregnant03
	7
	S4912700
	CurrentPregnant04
	8
	S6652400
	CurrentPregnant05
	9
	S8636600
	CurrentPregnant06
	10
	T1026400
	CurrentPregnant07
	11
	S1209100
	TimesEverPreg02
	6
	# Times ever pregnant
	S3291800
	TimesEverPreg03
	7
	S4913500
	TimesEverPregnant04
	8
	S6653100
	TimesEverPreg05
	9
	S8637500
	TimesEverPreg06
	10
	T1027300
	TimesEverPreg07
	11
	S1209400
	TimesPregSDLI02
	6
	# Times pregnant since DLI
	S3292100
	TimesPregSDLI03
	7
	S4913800
	TimesPregSDLI04
	8
	S6653400
	TimesPregSDLI05
	9
	S8637800
	TimesPregSDLI06
	10
	T1027600
	TimesPregSDLI07
	11
	S1214700
	CausePregnancyEver02
	6
	Has R ever gotten someone pregnant?
	S3299700
	CausePregnancyEver03
	7
	S4917400
	CausePregnancyEver04
	8
	S6659200
	CausePregnancyEver05
	9
	S8641300
	CausePregnancyEver06
	10
	T1031800
	CausePregnancyEver07
	11
	S1214800
	CausePregnancySDLI02
	6
	Has R gotten someone pregnant since DLI?
	S3299800
	CausePregnancySDLI03
	7
	S4917500
	CausePregnancySDLI04
	8
	S6659300
	CausePregnancySDLI05
	9
	S8641400
	CausePregnancySDLI06
	10
	T1031900
	CausePregnancySDLI07
	11
	S1214900
	AgeCausePregnancy02
	6
	How old R when got someone pregnant?
	S3299900
	AgeCausePregnancy03
	7
	S4917600
	AgeCausePregnancy04
	8
	S6659400
	AgeCausePregnancy05
	9
	S8641500
	AgeCausePregnancy06
	10
	T1032000
	AgeCausePregnancy07
	11
	S1215000
	CurrentPregCaused02
	6
	Is anyone currently pregnant with R’s child?
	S3300000
	CurrentPregCaused03
	7
	S4917700
	CurrentPregCaused04
	8
	S6659500
	CurrentPregCaused05
	9
	S8641600
	CurrentPregCaused06
	10
	T1032100
	CurrentPregCaused07
	11
	S1215100
	Total WomenPreg02
	6
	Total # women R has gotten pregnant
	S3300100
	TotalWomenPreg03
	7
	S4917800
	TotalWomenPreg04
	8
	S6659600
	TotalWomenPreg05
	9
	S8641700
	TotalWomenPreg06
	10
	T1032200
	TotalWomenPreg07
	11
	S1215200
	TotalPregCaused02
	6
	Total # pregnancies by R
	S3300200
	TotalPregCaused03
	7
	S4917900
	TotalPregCaused04
	8
	S6659700
	TotalPregCaused05
	9
	S8641800
	TotalPregCaused06
	10
	T1032300
	TotalPregCaused07
	11
	S6316700
	Attend_Worship_05
	9
	How often R attended worship service in the past 12 months
	S8331500
	Attend_Worship_06
	10
	T0739400
	Attend_Worship_07
	11
	V. ANTI-SOCIAL AND RISKY BEHAVIORS
	NLSY97
	Name
	Rd
	Description
	R0358300
	Ever_Drink_97
	1
	Have you ever had a drink of alcoholic beverage?
	R2189900
	ever_drink
	2
	R3509000
	ever_drink
	3
	R4907100
	ever_drink
	4
	**01-03 missing**
	SS4683500
	Ever_Drink_04
	8
	S6319000
	ever_drink
	9
	10
	Not available
	11
	Not available
	R2190200
	drink_sdli
	2
	Has R drank since DLI?
	R3509300
	SDLIDrink99
	3
	R4907400
	SDLIDrink00
	4
	R6534700
	drink_sdli
	5
	S0922200
	drink_sdli
	6
	S2988900
	drink_sdli
	7
	S4683700
	SDLIDrink04
	8
	S6319300
	SDLIDrink05
	9
	S8333800
	SDLIDrink06
	10
	T0740600
	SDLIDrink07
	11
	R0358400
	Age_Drink_97
	1
	How old R first time drink alcohol?
	R2190100
	age_1st_drink
	2
	R3509200
	age_1st_drink
	3
	R4907300
	age_1st_drink
	4
	S6319200
	age_1st_drink
	9
	10
	Not available
	11
	Not available
	R0358500
	Days_Drink_Lst30_97
	1
	# days R drink alcohol last 30 days
	R2190300
	days_alcohol_30days
	2
	R3509400
	days_alcohol_30days
	3
	R4907500
	days_alcohol_30days
	4
	R6534800
	days_alcohol_30days
	5
	S0922300
	days_alcohol_30days
	6
	S2989000
	days_alcohol_30days
	7
	S4683800
	Days_Drink_Lst30_04
	8
	S6319400
	days_alchohol_30days
	9
	S8333900
	days_alchohol_30days
	10
	T0740700
	days_alchohol_30days
	11
	R0358600
	DrinksPerDay_Lst30_97
	1
	# drinks per day last 30 days
	R2190400
	drinks_perday_30days
	2
	R3509500
	drinks_perday_30days
	3
	R4907600
	drinks_perday_30days
	4
	R6534900
	drinks_perday_30days
	5
	S0922400
	drinks_perday_30days
	6
	S2989100
	drinks_perday_30days
	7
	S4683900
	DrinksPerDay_Lst30_04
	8
	S6319500
	drinks_perday_30days
	9
	S8334000
	drinks_perday_30days
	10
	T0740800
	drinks_perday_30days
	11
	R0358700
	DrinksPerDay5_Lst30_97
	1
	# days R had 5+ drinks per day last 30 days
	R2190500
	drinks_5more
	2
	R3509600
	drinks_5more
	3
	R4907700
	drinks_5more
	4
	R6535000
	drinks_5more
	5
	S0922500
	drinks_5more
	6
	S2989200
	drinks_5more
	7
	S4684000
	DrinksPerDay5_Lst30_04
	8
	S6319600
	drinks_5more
	9
	S8334100
	drinks_5more
	10
	T0740900
	drinks_5more
	11
	R0358800
	SchWrk_Drink_97
	1
	# days R drank before or during school or work
	R2190600
	days_alcohol_schwk
	2
	R3509700
	days_alcohol_schwk
	3
	R4907800
	days_drinkatschool
	4
	R6535100
	days_alcohol_schwk
	5
	S0922600
	days_alcohol_schwk
	6
	S2989300
	days_alcohol_schwk
	7
	S4684100
	SchWrk_Drink_04
	8
	S6319700
	days_alcohol_schwk
	9
	S8334200
	days_alcohol_schwk
	10
	T0741000
	days_alcohol_schwk
	11
	R0357900
	Ever_Smoke_97
	1
	R ever smoked?
	R2189100
	ever_smoked
	2
	R3508200
	ever_smoke
	3
	R4906400
	ever_smoke
	4
	**01-03 missing**
	S4682600
	Ever_Smoke_04
	8
	S6318100
	Ever_Smoke_05
	9
	10
	Not available
	11
	Not available
	R2189400
	smoke_sdli
	2
	Has R smoked since DLI?
	R3508500
	SDLISmoke99
	3
	R4906600
	SDLISmoke00
	4
	R6534100
	smoke_sdli
	5
	S0921600
	smoke_sdli
	6
	S2988300
	smoke_sdli
	7
	S4682900
	SDLISmoke_04
	8
	S6318400
	SDLISmoke05
	9
	S8333400
	SDLISmoke06
	10
	T0740200
	SDLISmoke07
	11
	R0358000
	Age_Smoke_97
	1
	How old R first time smoked?
	R2189300
	age_1st_smoke
	2
	R3508400
	age_1st_smoke
	3
	**00-03 missing**
	S4682800
	Age_Smoke_04
	8
	S6318300
	age_1st_smoke
	9
	10
	Not available
	11
	Not available
	R0358100
	Days_Smoke_Lst30_97
	1
	# days smoked in last 30 days
	R2189500
	days_smoked_30days
	2
	R3508699
	days_smoked_30days
	3
	R4906700
	days_smoked_30days
	4
	R6534200
	days_smoked_30days
	5
	S0921700
	days_smoked_30days
	6
	S2988400
	days_smoked_30days
	7
	S4683000
	Days_Smoke_Lst30_04
	8
	S6318500
	days_smoked_30days
	9
	S8333500
	days_smoked_30days
	10
	T0740300
	days_smoked_30days
	11
	R0358200
	CigsPerDay_Lst30_97
	1
	# cigarettes smoked per day last 30 days
	R2189600
	cigs_smoked_30days
	2
	R3508700
	cigs_smoked_30days
	3
	R4906800
	cigs_smoked_30days
	4
	R6534300
	cigs_smoked_30days
	5
	S0921800
	cigs_smoked_30days
	6
	S2988500
	cigs_smoked_30days
	7
	S4683100
	CigsPerDay_Lst30_04
	8
	S6318600
	cigs_smoked_30days
	9
	S8333600
	cigs_smoked_30days
	10
	T0740400
	cigs_smoked_30days
	11
	R0358900
	EverMarijuana97
	1
	R ever use marijuana?
	R2190900
	ever_marijuana
	2
	R3510000
	EverMarijuana99
	3
	R4908100
	ever_marijuana
	4
	**01 missing**
	S0922900
	ever_marijuana
	6
	**03 missing**
	S4684400
	EverMarijuana04
	8
	S6320000
	ever_marijuana
	9
	10
	Not available
	11
	Not available
	R0359000
	Age1stMarijuana97
	1
	How old first time use marijuana?
	R2191100
	age_1st_marijuana
	2
	R3510200
	Age1stMarijuana99
	3
	R4908300
	age_1st_marijuana
	4
	R6535500
	age_1st_marijuana
	5
	S0923100
	age_1st_marijuana
	6
	**03 missing**
	S4684600
	Age1stMarijuana04
	8
	S6320200
	age_1st_marijuana
	9
	10
	Not available
	11
	Not available
	R2191200
	marijuana_sdli
	2
	Has R used marijuana since DLI?
	R3510300
	UseMarijuanaSDLI99
	3
	R4908400
	UseMarijuanaSDLI00
	4
	R6535600
	marijuana_sdli
	5
	S0923200
	marijuana_sdli
	6
	S2989700
	marijuana_sdli
	7
	S4684700
	UseMarijuanaSDLI04
	8
	S6320300
	marijuana_sdli
	9
	S8334300
	marijuana_sdli
	10
	T0741100
	marijuana_sdli
	11
	R0359100
	DaysMarijuanaPastMo97
	1
	# Days use marijuana in last 30 days?
	R2191300
	days_marijuana_30days
	2
	R3510400
	DaysMarijuanaPastMo99
	3
	R4908500
	days_marijuana_30days
	4
	R6535700
	days_marijuana_30days
	5
	S0923300
	days_marijuana_30days
	6
	S2989800
	days_marijuana_30days
	7
	S4684800
	DaysMarijuanaPastMo04
	8
	S6320400
	days_marijuana_30days
	9
	S8334400
	days_marijuana_30days
	10
	T0741200
	days_marijuana_30days
	11
	R0359200
	TimesMarijuanaAtWork97
	1
	# Times R use marijuana before or during school or work
	R2191400
	times_marijuana_schwk
	2
	R3510500
	TimesMarijuanaAtWork99
	3
	R4908600
	times_marijuanaatschool
	4
	R6535800
	times_marijuana_schwk
	5
	S0923400
	times_marijuana_schwk
	6
	S2989900
	times_marijuana_schwk
	7
	S4684900
	TimesMarijuanaAtWork04
	8
	S6320500
	times_marijuana_schwk
	9
	S8334500
	times_marijuana_schwk
	10
	T0741300
	times_marijuana_schwk
	11
	R2191500
	ever_cocdrugs
	2
	R ever use cocaine/hard drugs
	R3510800
	ever_other_drugs
	3
	R ever use other drugs?
	R4908900
	ever_other_drugs
	4
	R6536100
	ever_other_drugs
	5
	S0923700
	ever_other_drugs
	6
	**03 missing**
	S4685200
	EverOtherDrugs04
	8
	S6320800
	ever_other_drugs
	9
	10
	Not available
	11
	Not available
	R2191600
	age_1st_cocdrugs
	2
	How old R 1st time cocaine/hard drugs?
	R3511000
	age_1st_otherdrugs
	3
	How old R 1st time use other drugs?
	R4909100
	age_1st_otherdrugs
	4
	R6536300
	age_1st_otherdrugs
	5
	S0923900
	age_1st_otherdrugs
	6
	**03 missing**
	S4685400
	Age1stOtherDrugs04
	8
	9
	Not available
	10
	Not available
	11
	Not available
	R4909200
	UseCocDrugsSDLI00
	4
	R6536400
	use_cocdrugs_sdli
	5
	S0924000
	use_cocdrugs_sdli
	6
	S2990300
	use_cocdrugs_sdli
	7
	S4685500
	UseCocDrugsSDLI04
	8
	S6321000
	use_cocdrugs_sdli
	9
	S8334600
	use_cocdrugs_sdli
	10
	T0741400
	use_cocdrugs_sdli
	11
	R2191700
	times_cocdrugs_sdli
	2
	# times R used cocaine/hard drugs since SDLI?
	R3511200
	TimesCocDrugsSDLI99
	3
	R4909300
	TimesCocDrugsSDLI00
	4
	R6536500
	times_cocdrugs_sdli
	5
	S0924100
	times_cocdrugs_sdli
	6
	S2990400
	times_cocdrugs_sdli
	7
	S4685600
	TimesCocDrugsSDLI04
	8
	S6321100
	times_cocdrugs_sdli
	9
	S8334700
	times_cocdrugs_sdli
	10
	T0741500
	times_cocdrugs_sdli
	11
	R2191800
	times_cocdrugs_schwk
	2
	# times R use cocaine/hard drugs before/during school/work?
	R3511300
	times_cocdrugs_schwk
	3
	R4909400
	times_cocdrugsatschool
	4
	R6536600
	times_cocdrugs_schwk
	5
	S0924200
	times_cocdrugs_schwk
	6
	S2990500
	times_cocdrugs_schwk
	7
	S4685700
	TimesCocDrugsSchWk04
	8
	S6321200
	times_cocdrugs_schwk
	9
	S8334800
	times_cocdrugs_schwk
	10
	T0741600
	times_cocdrugs_schwk
	11
	R0361400
	Ever_SellDrugs_97
	1
	R ever (help) sell illegal drugs?
	R2196300
	Ever_SellDrugs_98
	2
	R3515900
	Ever_SellDrugs_99
	3
	R4913900
	Ever_SellDrugs_00
	4
	R2196400
	SDLI_SellDrugs_98
	2
	R (help) sell illegal drugs since DLI?
	R3516000
	SDLI_SellDrugs_99
	3
	R4914000
	SDLI_SellDrugs_00
	4
	R6540500
	SDLI_SellDrugs_01
	5
	S0928000
	SDLI_SellDrugs_02
	6
	S2994000
	SDLI_SellDrugs_03
	7
	S4689300
	SDLI_SellDrugs_04
	8
	S6324800
	SDLI_SellDrugs05
	9
	S8337100
	SDLI_SellDrugs06
	10
	T0743900
	SDLI_SellDrugs07
	11
	R0365100
	SellMarijuana_97
	1
	R sell marijuana?
	R2199400
	SellMarijuana_98
	2
	R3519000
	SellMarijuana_99
	3
	R4917000
	SellMarijuana_00
	4
	R6543500
	SellMarijuana_01
	5
	S0931000
	SellMarijuana_02
	6
	S2994100
	SellMarijuana_03
	7
	S4689400
	SellMarijuana_04
	8
	S6324900
	SellMarijuana05
	9
	S8337200
	SellMarijuana06
	10
	T0744000
	SellMarijuana07
	11
	R0365200
	SellHardDrugs_97
	1
	R (help) sell hard illegal drugs?
	R2199500
	SellHardDrugs_98
	2
	R3519100
	SellHardDrugs_99
	3
	R4917100
	SellHardDrugs_00
	4
	R6543600
	SellHardDrugs_01
	5
	S0931100
	SellHardDrugs_02
	6
	S2994200
	SellHardDrugs_03
	7
	S4689500
	SellHardDrugs_04
	8
	S6325000
	SellHardDrugs_05
	9
	S8337300
	SellHardDrugs_06
	10
	T0744100
	SellHardDrugs_07
	11
	R0365400
	Times_SellDrugs_LstYr_97
	1
	# times sell illegal drugs in last year?
	R2199600
	SDLITimes_SellDrugs_98
	2
	# times sell illegal drugs since DLI?
	R3519200
	SDLITimes_SellDrugs_99
	3
	R4917200
	SDLITimes_SellDrugs_00
	4
	R6543700
	SDLITimes_SellDrugs_01
	5
	S0931200
	SDLITimes_SellDrugs_02
	6
	S2994300
	SDLITimes_SellDrugs_03
	7
	S4689600
	SDLITimes_SellDrugs_04
	8
	S6325100
	SDLITimes_SellDrugs_05
	9
	S8337400
	SDLITimes_SellDrugs_06
	10
	T0744200
	SDLITimes_SellDrugs_07
	11
	R0365700
	TotalInc_SellDrugs_97
	1
	R2199800
	TotalInc_SellDrugs_98
	2
	Total income selling illegal drugs?
	R3519400
	TotalInc_SellDrugs_99
	3
	R4917400
	TotalInc_SellDrugs_00
	4
	R6543900
	TotalInc_SellDrugs_01
	5
	S0931400
	TotalInc_SellDrugs_02
	6
	S2994400
	TotalInc_SellDrugs_03
	7
	S4689700
	TotalInc_SellDrugs_04
	8
	S6325200
	TotalInc_SellDrugs_05
	9
	S8337500
	TotalInc_SellDrugs_06
	10
	T0744300
	TotalInc_SellDrugs_07
	11
	R0359500
	Ever_RunAway_97
	1
	R ever run away from home?
	R2192400
	Ever_RunAway_98
	2
	R3511900
	Ever_RunAway_99
	3
	R4910000
	Ever_RunAway_00
	4
	R2192800
	SDLI_RunAway_98
	2
	Has R run away since DLI?
	R3512300
	SDLI_RunAway_99
	3
	R4910300
	SDLI_RunAway_00
	4
	R6537400
	SDLI_RunAway_01
	5
	S0925000
	SDLI_RunAway_02
	6
	R0359600
	Times_RunAway_97
	1
	# times R ran away from home?
	R2192800
	Times_RunAway_98
	2
	R3512400
	SDLITimes_RunAway_99
	3
	# times R ran away since DLI?
	R4910400
	SDLITimes_RunAway_00
	4
	R6537500
	SDLITimes_RunAway_01
	5
	S0925100
	SDLITimes_RunAway_02
	6
	R2192600
	Age_RunAway_98
	2
	How old R 1st time ran away from home?
	R3512200
	Age_RunAway_99
	3
	R4910200
	Age_RunAway_00
	4
	R6537300
	Age_RunAway_01
	5
	S0924900
	Age_RunAway_02
	6
	R0359800
	Ever_HandGun_97
	1
	R ever carried a hand gun?
	R2193100
	Ever_HandGun_98
	2
	R3512700
	Ever_HandGun_99
	3
	R4910700
	Ever_HandGun_00
	4
	R6537800
	Ever_HandGun_01
	5
	S0925400
	Ever_HandGun_02
	6
	S2991000
	Ever_HandGun_03
	7
	S4686200
	Ever_HandGun_04
	8
	S6321700
	Ever_HandGun_05
	9
	10
	Not available
	11
	Not available
	R0359900
	Age_HandGun_97
	1
	How old 1st time carried gun?
	R2193300
	Age_HandGun_98
	2
	R3512900
	Age_HandGun_99
	3
	R4910900
	Age_HandGun_00
	4
	R6538000
	Age_Gun_01
	5
	R0360000
	Gun_12Mo_97
	1
	R carried gun in last 12 months?
	R2193400
	SDLI_HandGun_98
	2
	R carried gun since DLI?
	R3513000
	SDLI_HandGun_99
	3
	R4911000
	SDLI_HandGun_00
	4
	R6538100
	SDLI_HandGun_01
	5
	S0925600
	SDLI_Gun_02
	6
	S2991200
	SDLI_Gun_03
	7
	S4686400
	SDLI_HandGun_04
	8
	S6321900
	SDLI_HandGun_05
	9
	S8335100
	SDLI_HandGun_06
	10
	T0741900
	SDLI_HandGun_07
	11
	R0360100
	Times_HandGun_97
	1
	# times carried gun in last 30 days
	R2193500
	Times_Gun_Lst30_98
	2
	R3513100
	Times_Gun_Lst30_99
	3
	R4911100
	Times_Gun_Lst30_00
	4
	R6538200
	Times_Gun_Lst30_01
	5
	S0925700
	Times_Gun_Lst30_02
	6
	S2991300
	Times_Gun_Lst30_03
	7
	S4686500
	Times_Gun_Lst30_04
	8
	S6322000
	Times_Gun_Lst30_05
	9
	S8335200
	Times_Gun_Lst30_06
	10
	T0742000
	Times_Gun_Lst30_07
	11
	R0360200
	Sch_Gun_Lst30_97
	1
	R carried gun to school in last 30 days?
	R2193600
	Sch_Gun_Lst30_98
	2
	R3513200
	Sch_Gun_Lst30_99
	3
	R4911200
	Sch_Gun_Lst30_00
	4
	R6538300
	Sch_Gun_Lst30_01
	5
	S0925800
	Sch_Gun_Lst30_02
	6
	S2991400
	Sch_Gun_Lst30_03
	7
	S4686600
	Sch_Gun_Lst30_04
	8
	S6322100
	Sch_Gun_Lst30_05
	9
	10
	Not available
	11
	Not available
	R0361300
	Ever_Attack_97
	1
	R ever attack anyone to hurt or fight?
	R2196000
	Ever_Attack_98
	2
	R3515600
	Ever_Attack_99
	3
	R4913600
	Ever_Attack_00
	4
	**01 missing**
	S0917700
	Ever_Attack_02
	6
	R2196100
	SDLI_Attack_98
	2
	R ever attack anyone to hurt or fight since DLI?
	R3515700
	SDLI_Attack_99
	3
	R4913700
	SDLI_Attack_00
	4
	R6540300
	SDLI_Attack_01
	5
	S0927800
	SDLI_Attack_02
	6
	S2993800
	SDLI_Attack_03
	7
	S4689100
	SDLI_Attack_04
	8
	S6324600
	SDLI_Attack_05
	9
	S8336900
	SDLI_Attack_06
	10
	T0743700
	SDLI_Attack_07
	11
	R0364700
	TimesAttackPastYr97
	1
	# times attack or assault in last year?
	R2199100
	SDLITimesAttack98
	2
	# times attack or assault since DLI
	R3518700
	SDLITimesAttack99
	3
	R4916700
	SDLITimesAttack00
	4
	R6543200
	SDLITimesAttack01
	5
	S0930700
	SDLITimesAttack02
	6
	S2993900
	SDLITimesAttack03
	7
	S4689200
	SDLI_Times_Attack_04
	8
	S6324700
	SDLITimesAttack05
	9
	S8337000
	SDLITimesAttack06
	10
	T0743800
	SDLITimesAttack07
	11
	R0360300
	Gang_NeighSch_97
	1
	Any gang in R’s neighborhood or school
	R2193700
	Gang_NeighSch_98
	2
	R3513300
	Gang_NeighSch_99
	3
	R4911300
	Gang_NeighSch_00
	4
	R6538400
	Gang_NeighSch_01
	5
	S0925900
	Gang_NeighSch_02
	6
	S2991500
	Gang_NeighSch_03
	7
	S4686700
	Gang_NeighSch_04
	8
	S6322200
	Gang_NeighSch_05
	9
	S8335300
	Gang_NeighSch_06
	10
	T0742100
	Gang_NeighSch_07
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	R3513400
	BroSisFrnd_Gang_99
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	BroSisFrnd_Gang_00
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	R6538500
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	5
	S0926000
	BroSisFrnd_Gang_02
	6
	S2991600
	BroSisFrnd_Gang_03
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	Ever_Gang_05
	9
	10
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	How old R when first joined a gang?
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	Age_Gang_98
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	R3513900
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	R4911900
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	S0926500
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	2
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	R3515100
	SDLI_StealGrtr50_99
	3
	R4913100
	SDLI_StealGrtr50_00
	4
	R6539900
	SDLI_StealGrtr50_01
	5
	S0927300
	SDLI_StealGrtr50_02
	6
	S2992900
	SDLI_StealGrtr50_03
	7
	S4688200
	SDLI_StealGrtr50_04
	8
	S6323700
	SDLI_StealGrtr50_05
	9
	S8336000
	SDLI_StealGrtr50_06
	10
	T0742800
	SDLI_StealGrtr50_07
	11
	R0362700
	Store_StealGrtr50_97
	1
	R steal >$50 from store?
	R2197600
	Store_StealGrtr50_98
	2
	R3517200
	Store_StealGrtr50_99
	3
	R4915200
	Store_StealGrtr50_00
	4
	R6541700
	Store_StealGrtr50_01
	5
	S0929200
	Store_StealGrtr50_02
	6
	R0362800
	PurseWall_StealGrtr50_97
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	3
	R4915600
	Weapon_StealGrtr50_00
	4
	R6542100
	Weapon_StealGrtr50_01
	5
	S0929600
	Weapon_StealGrtr50_02
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	Rd
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	R0070300
	PeersChurch
	1
	Percent of peers who go to church regularly
	R0070400
	PeersSmoke
	1
	Percent of peers who smoke
	R0070500
	PeersDrunk
	1
	Percent of peers who get drunk 1+ times a month
	R0070600
	PeersSchActivities
	1
	Percent peers in sports, clubs, school activities
	R0070700
	PeersGang
	1
	Percent of peers belong to a gang
	R0070800
	PeersCollege
	1
	Percent peers who plan to go to college
	R0070900
	PeersVolunteer
	1
	Percent of peers who do volunteer work
	R0071000
	PeersDrugs
	1
	Percent peers use illegal drugs
	R0071100
	PeersSkipSch
	1
	Percent of peers who cut classes or school
	R0071300
	PeersSex
	1
	Percent of peers who have had sex
	R0072900
	Time_Homework
	1
	R spend time doing homework?
	R0073000
	Wkdays_Homework
	1
	# weekdays R does homework
	R0073100
	Hrs_Wkday_Homework
	1
	Time per weekday spend doing homework (hours)
	R0073300
	Hrs_Wkend_Homework
	1
	Total time per weekend doing homework (hours)
	R0073500
	Time_Lessons
	1
	R take extra classes or lessons?
	R0073600
	Wkdays_Lessons
	1
	# weekdays R took extra classes and lessons
	R0073700
	Hrs_Wkday_Lesson
	1
	Time per weekday for extra classes and lessons (hours)
	R0073900
	Hrs_Wkend_Lessons
	1
	Total time each weekend for extra classes and lessons (hours)
	R0074100
	Time_TV
	1
	R spend time watching tv?
	R0074200
	Wkdays_TV
	1
	# weekdays R watches tv
	R0074300
	Hrs_Wkday_TV
	1
	Time per weekday R watches tv? (hours)
	R0074500
	Hrs_Wkend_TV
	1
	Total time per weekend R watches tv (hours)
	R0074700
	Time_Reading
	1
	R spend time reading for pleasure?
	R0074800
	Wkdays_Reading
	1
	# weekdays R read for pleasure
	R0074900
	Hrs_Wkday_Reading
	1
	Time per weekday R reads for pleasure (hours)
	R0075100
	Hrs_Wkend_Reading
	1
	Total time per weekend R reads for pleasure (hours)
	R0513500
	Chnc_Flu_NextYr_97
	1
	% chance get flu next year
	R0513600
	Chnc_Pizza_NextYr_97
	1
	% chance eat pizza next year
	R0513700
	Chnc_Sch_NextYr_97
	1
	% chance R in school next year
	R0513800
	Chnc_SchWrk20_NextYr_97
	1
	% chance R in school and working 20+ hours/week next year
	R0513900
	Chnc_Wrk20_NextYr_97
	1
	Percent chance work 20+ hours while not in school next year
	R0514100
	Chnc_Preg_NextYr_97
	1
	Percent chance R pregnant by next year
	R0514200
	Chnc_GetSomeonePreg_NextYr_97
	1
	Percent chance R get someone pregnant by next year
	R0514300
	Chnc_Drunk_NextYr_97
	1
	Percent chance R get drunk by next year
	R0514400
	Chnc_VictimCrime_NextYr_97
	1
	Percent chance R victim of violent crime by next year
	R0514500
	Chnc_Arrested_NextYr_97
	1
	Percent chance R arrested by next year
	R0514600
	Chnc_Die_NextYr_97
	1
	Percent chance R die by next year
	R0514700
	Chnc_HSDiploma_By20_97
	1
	Percent chance R has high school diploma by 20 years old
	R0514800
	Chnc_Jail_By20_97
	1
	Percent chance R in jail by 20 years old
	R0514900
	Chnc_Parent_By20_97
	1
	Percent chance R a parent by 20 years old
	R0515000
	Chnc_Die_By20_97
	1
	Percent chance R die by 20 years old
	R0515100
	Chnc_CollDegree_By30_97
	1
	Percent chance R has college degree by 30 years old
	R0515200
	Chnc_Wrk20_By30_97
	1
	Percent chance work by 20+ hours per week by 30 years old
	R0320800
	DaysBreakfast97
	1
	# Days per schoolweek R eat breakfast
	R0320900
	DaysFruitVeg97
	1
	# Days per week R eat green vegetables or fruit?
	S1225100
	TimesFruit02
	6
	How many times per week does R eat fruit
	S1225200
	TimesVeg02
	6
	How many times per week does R eat vegetables
	R0321000
	DaysExercise97
	1
	# Days per week R exercises 30+ minutes
	S1225300
	TimesExercise02
	6
	How many days per week does R exercise 30 minutes or more
	S1225400
	HoursComputer02
	6
	How many hours per week does R use a computer
	S1225500
	HoursTV02
	6
	How many hours per week does R watch television
	S1225600
	HoursSleep02
	6
	How many hours per night does R sleep
	S1225700
	TimesDrunkDrive02
	6
	How many times R drive when drinking alcohol
	S1225800
	TimesRideWithDrunk02
	6
	How many times R ride in car w/ someone drinking alcohol
	R0321500
	DrinkLiverDamage97
	1
	5+ drinks increase R’s risk damage liver?
	S1250300
	DrinkLiverDamage02
	6
	R0321600
	DrinkHeartDisease97
	1
	5+ drinks increase R’s risk heart disease?
	S1250400
	DrinkHeartDisease02
	6
	R0321700
	DrinkArthritis97
	1
	5+ drinks increase R’s risk arthritis?
	S1250500
	DrinkArthritis02
	6
	R0321800
	DrinkAlcoholAddict97
	1
	5+ drinks increase R’s risk addiction to alcohol?
	S1250600
	DrinkAlcoholAddict02
	6
	R0321900
	DrinkHarmUnborn97
	1
	5+ drinks increase R’s risk of harming unborn child?
	S1250700
	DrinkHarmUnborn02
	6
	S1250100
	SmokeHeartDisease02
	6
	Smoking 1 pack+ per day increase chance heart disease?
	S1250200
	SmokeAids02
	6
	Smoking 1 pack+ per day increase chance get aids?
	R0322000
	PregPrevent97
	1
	What method best prevents pregnancy?
	S1250800
	PregPrevent02
	6
	R0322100
	STDPrevent97
	1
	What birth control best prevents sexually transmitted disease?
	S1250900
	STDPrevent02
	6
	R0322200
	WhenPregLikely97
	1
	When in menstrual cycle pregnancy likely to occur?
	S1251000
	WhenPregLikely02
	6
	S6317400
	VolunteerWorkFreq
	9
	T0739700
	VolunteerWorkFreq
	11
	S6317500
	VolunteerWorkReason
	9
	T0739800
	VolunteerWorkReason
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